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Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

State your name. 

Darren Kearney. 

State your employer and business address. 

South Dakota Public Utilities Commission, 500 E Capitol Ave, Pierre, SD, 57501. 

State your position with the South Dakota Public Utilities Commission. 

I am a Staff Analyst, which is also referred to as a Utility Analyst. 

What is your educational background? 

I hold a Bachelor's of Science degree, majoring in Biology, from the University of 

Minnesota. I also hold a Masters of Business Administration degree from the 

University of South Dakota. 

Please provide a brief explanation of your work experience. 

I began my career in the utility industry working as contract biologist for Xcel 

Energy, where I conducted biological studies around various power plants, 

performed statistical analysis on the data collected, and authored reports in order 

to meet National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit 

requirements. 

After two years of performing biological studies, I then transitioned into an 

environmental compliance function at Xcel Energy as a full-time employee of the 
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I company and became responsible for ensuring Xcel's facilities maintained 

2 compliance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990. This involved writing Spill 

3 Prevention Control and Countermeasure (SPCC) plans and also ensuring Xcel 

4 facilities maintained compliance with those plans. During this time I was also 

5 responsible for the company's Environmental Incident Response Program, which 

6 involved training Xcel employees on spill reporting and response, managing spill 

7 cleanups, and mobilizing in-house and contract spill response resources. I was 

8 also responsible for aboveground storage tank permitting during this time. 

9 

IO I was in that role for approximately three years and then I transitioned to a coal-

! I fired power plant at Xcel and became responsible for environmental permitting 

12 and compliance for the plant. Briefly, my responsibilities involved ensuring that 

13 the facility complied with all environmental permits at the plant, which included a 

14 Clean Air Act Title V Air Permit, a Clean Water Act NPDES permit, and a 

15 hazardous waste permit. I also drafted reports on the plant's operations for 

16 submission to various agencies as required by permit or law. After three years at 

17 the power plant, I left Xcel Energy to work for the South Dakota Public Utilities 

18 Commission (SD PUC). 

19 

20 I have been at the SD PUC for over five years now. During this time I worked on 

21 a variety of matters in the telecom, natural gas, and electric industries. The 

22 major dockets that I worked on were transmission siting, pipeline siting, wind 

23 energy facility siting and energy efficiency programs. I also work on matters 
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Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

involving the Midcontinent Independent System Operator (MISO), specifically 

wholesale electricity market issues, transmission cost allocation and regional 

transmission planning. I also attended a number of trainings on public utility 

policy issues, electric grid operations, regional transmission planning, electric 

wholesale markets, and utility ratemaking. 

My resume is provided as Exhibit_DK-1. 

On whose behalf was this testimony prepared? 

This testimony was prepared on behalf of the Staff of the South Dakota Public 

Utilities Commission. 

When did Crocker Wind Farm, LLC file its Application for a permit to 

construct the Crocker Wind Farm? 

The Application was filed on December 15, 2017. 

Did you review Crocker Wind Farm, LLC Application for a permit to 

construct the Crocker Wind Farm? 

Yes. I also reviewed the figures, appendixes, discovery responses produced by 

all parties, and Cracker's direct testimony submitted with the application. 

Were other Staff involved in the review of this petition? 
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Q. 

A. 

Yes. Staff Analyst Jon Thurber also assisted in reviewing the application. 

Kristen Edwards and Amanda Reiss are the Staff attorneys assigned to the 

docket. 

Explain, in your words, the main role of the SDPUC Staff in the Application 

proceedings. 

After receiving the Application filing, Staff completed a review of the contents of 

the Application as it relates to the Energy Facility Siting statutes, SDCL 49-41 B, 

and Energy Facility Siting Rules, ARSD 20:10:22. Staff then identified 

information required by statute or rule that was either missing from the 

Application or unclear within the Application and requested Crocker to provide or 

clarify that information (see Exhibit_DK-3). Once interested individuals were 

granted party status, Staff also issued discovery to the intervenors in order to 

understand what concerns they had with the project (see Exhibit_DK-2). 

Staff also subpoenaed an expert from the Game Fish and Parks, Tom 

Kirschenmann, and an expert from the State Historic Preservation Office 

(SHPO), Paige Olson, to have individuals knowledgeable in their associated 

fields assist with Staff's review. Further, Staff hired two consultants to assist with 

reviewing the Application. The first consultant, David Hessler, has expertise on 

noise emitted from wind turbines and noise modeling. The second consultant, 

David Lawrence, has expertise regarding property valuation. These experts then 

completed their review and authored their testimony as filed in this docket. 
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Q. 

A. 

Q. 

Finally, Staff assisted a number of intervenors and affected landowners by 

providing responses to numerous questions on the windfarm, the siting process 

at the PUC and the opportunities available for these individuals to be heard by 

the Commission. If the landowners had specific concerns with the wind farm, 

Staff often recommended that those individuals file comments in the docket for 

the Commission's review. Where appropriate, Staff also included some of the 

landowners' questions or concerns in Staff's data requests sent to Crocker in 

order to clarify the issue. 

What is the purpose of Staff's expert witnesses in this proceeding? 

Given that some of the information submitted in the Application is technical in 

nature, Staff sought experts within their respective fields to assess the merits and 

deficiencies of the Application. Staff asked the experts to review the relevant 

portions of the Application, testimony, and appendixes that fall within their areas 

of expertise and provide comments on the Application and supporting 

information. 

Ultimately, Staff requested that the experts address whether or not the 

information submitted by Crocker aligns with industry best practices and if they 

agreed with the conclusions Crocker made regarding potential impacts from the 

project. 

Did Staff reach out to any other State Agencies for input? 
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Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Not for this docket. However, Staff did reach out to the South Dakota 

Department of Health to find out if they had an opinion on the potential health 

impacts from wind turbines in Crocker's previous docket (EL 17-028). 

What was the South Dakota Department of Health's response? 

The South Dakota Department of Health provided Staff with a letter stating that 

the Department of Health has not taken a formal position on the issue of wind 

turbines and human health. Further, they referenced the Massachusetts 

Department of Public Health and Minnesota Department of Health studies and 

identified those studies generally conclude that there is insufficient evidence to 

establish significant risk to human health. I included the Department of Health's 

letter as Exhibit_DK-4. 

Was Crocker Wind Farm, LLC's Application considered complete at the 

time of filing? 

At the time of the filing, the application was generally complete. However, as 

identified above, Staff requested further information, or clarification, from Crocker 

which Staff believed was necessary in order to satisfy the requirements of SDCL 

49-41 B and ARSD 20:10:22. Crocker's responses to Staff's information requests 

received to date are attached as Exhibit_DK-3. Finally, I would also note that an 

applicant supplementing its original application with additional information as 

requested by Staff is not unusual for siting dockets. 
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A. 

Q. 

A. 

Based on your review of the Application, responses to Staff's data requests 

and Crocker's testimony, do you find the Application to be complete? 

Yes. Staff found that Crocker provided information that addressed the 

information required by ARSD Chapter 20: 10:22 and SDCL 49-41 B. However, at 

the time of writing this testimony, it is my opinion that Crocker should provide 

additional information to more-thoroughly address certain rules so that the 

Commission may better understand the project's potential impacts. This opinion 

is based on Staff's interpretation of the Commission's rules and the testimony 

submitted by Staff's experts. 

What rules do you believe were not adequately covered in the Application, 

responses to Staff's data requests, or Crocker's prefiled testimony? 

In my opinion, I found that Crocker touched upon all rule requirements in its 

Application. However, the following is a list of the rules that I found were not 

adequately covered in the Application, with a more detailed explanation of this 

finding explained later in my testimony: 

1) ARSD 20:10:22:23(1) - "A forecast of the impact on ... land values ... " 

2) ARSD 20:10:22:23(6) - "A forecast of the impact on landmarks and 

cultural resources of historic, religious, archaeological, scenic, natural, or other 

cultural significance." 

3) ARSD 20:10:22:13 - "[t]he environmental effects shall be calculated to 

reveal and assess demonstrated or suspected hazards to the health and welfare 

of human, plant and animal communities which may be cumulative or synergistic 
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Q. 

A. 

consequences of siting the proposed facility in combination with any operating 

energy conversion facilities, existing or under construction." {emphasis added}. 

Why do you believe Crocker did not adequately address ARSD 

20:10:22:23(1 )? 

ARSD 20:10:22:23(1) requires the Applicant to provide a forecast of the project's 

impact on land values. While the Application does discuss expected impacts to 

property values and Crocker provides supporting information through the direct 

testimony of Mark Thayer, Staffs witness David Lawrence identified that he is 

unable to form an opinion about impacts to land/property values without a more 

specific study that focuses on South Dakota. Further, Mr. Lawrence identifies his 

concerns with Mr. Thayer providing a property valuation opinion without being 

licensed in South Dakota as an appraiser. Please refer to Mr. Lawrence's 

testimony for a more detailed explanation as to why Staff finds ARSD 

20:10:22:23(1) has not been adequately addressed as ii relates to land values. 

Why do you believe Crocker did not adequately address ARSD 

20:10:22:23(6)? 

ARSD 20:10:22:23(6) requires the Applicant to provide a forecast of the project's 

impact on cultural resources. While the Application does address cultural 

resources (see section 9.7.4 of the Application) and commits to avoidance of 

cultural resources, Staff's expert from SHPO, Paige Olson, identifies that she is 

unable to fully understand the potential adverse impacts to cultural resources 
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A. 

based on the information submitted in the Application and received to date. Ms. 

Olson identified that Crocker is currently conducting additional studies to 

determine the potential impacts to cultural resources. Once that information is 

provided to SHPO, she will be able understand the impacts and provide an 

opinion on the project. Please refer to Ms. Olson's testimony for further 

information. 

Why do you believe Crocker did not adequately address ARSD 

20:10:22:13? 

In my opinion, I found that the discussion regarding the potential cumulative 

impacts of the Project and existing wind farms adjacent to the Project area was 

not too robust. Given that the Day County Wind Farm and Oak Tree Wind Farm 

are adjacent to the project area, Staff would like to see a more detailed study that 

clearly identifies the cumulative environmental impacts (including both direct and 

indirect impacts) of wind energy projects in that area of the Prairie Coteau. 

In past wind farm siting dockets before the Commission, cumulative impacts on 

the environment were not a major concern due to the number of wind projects 

existing in an area. However, as wind developers continue to build out wind-rich 

areas of the State and site projects adjacent to each other, Staff would like to see 

cumulative impacts clearly addressed in applications so that a project's impacts 

on a specific region can be fully understood. This is particularly important as 
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siting wind projects adjacent to one another impacts a larger percentage of the 

area's population and environment. 

Specific to the Crocker Wind Farm, there are two factors involved with this 

project that may have warranted a more detailed cumulative impact analysis. 

First, the amount of grasslands, especially the potential for undisturbed 

grasslands, that are located within the project area (See Figure 13 of the 

Application). Second, the project is sited between the existing Day County Wind 

Farm and Oak Tree Wind Farm. Since the South Dakota Game Fish and Parks 

identifies remnant prairie tracts as having a high conservation value, I believe it is 

important for the Commission to understand what potential cumulative impacts 

could result from siting the Crocker Wind Farm at that location. An analysis on 

cumulative impacts is important for Commission consideration because if it 

shows that siting multiple wind farms in a given area poses a threat of serious 

injury to the environment, some form of mitigation may be required to offset those 

impacts. Exhibit_DK-5 of my testimony provides a map that I made of the Day 

County Wind Farm, Oak Tree Wind Farm, and proposed Crocker Wind Farm on 

potentially undisturbed land, which helps visualize why cumulative impacts are 

an important consideration for this project. 

Is it Staff's opinion that the Crocker Wind Farm Application should be 

denied or rejected because Staff finds Crocker did not adequately address 

these rules? 
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Q. 

A. 

Not at this time. Because Crocker still has the opportunity to address 

outstanding issues on rebuttal and, to an extent, through the evidentiary hearing, 

Staff reserves any position until such time as we have a complete record upon 

which to base the position. I would also note that some of the outstanding issues 

may be addressed through conditions should the Commission grant a permit. 

Does Staff have any recommendations regarding a road bond for the 

Project? 

Yes. Pursuant to SDCL 49-41 B-38, the Commission shall require any person 

preforming any construction to furnish an indemnity bond in a reasonable amount 

for a transmission facility. Since the Crocker Project includes a 5.2 mile 345-kV 

transmission line, a bond is required. Staff recommends setting the bond at $1 

million. 

This recommended amount is based on the bonding requirements established in 

the two previous wind farm dockets. In Docket EL 15-020 (Willow Creek Wind 

Farm) there was less than 1 mile of transmission proposed and a road repair 

bond set at $500,000. In Docket EL09-028 (Prairie Winds SD1) there was 13 

miles of transmission line proposed and a road repair bond set at $1.5 million. 

Given that Crocker Wind Farm includes a 5.2 mile transmission line (a distance 

that falls in the middle of the two previous dockets), I felt that a $1 million road 

repair bond would be reasonable for this project. 
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A. 

Q. 

A. 

Does Staff have any recommendations regarding a decommissioning bond 

for the Project? 

Yes. In accordance with ARSD 20:10:22:33.01, the commission may require a 

bond, guarantee, insurance, or other requirement to provide funding for the 

decommission and removal of a wind energy facility. At this time, it is difficult to 

forecast the expected decommissioning cost of a wind farm that may be retired in 

approximately 20 to 30 years (see Crocker response to Staff DR 2-6). Also, I 

would note that there is a carrying cost associated with any bond. As such, Staff 

recommends that the Commission require Crocker to submit an updated 

decommissioning plan, updated decommissioning cost forecasts, and company 

financials ten years after the date of commercial operation. At that time, the 

Commission would review the updated information and determine if a bond is 

warranted and at what amount. 

In its Application, Crocker requests that the permit allow turbines to be 

shifted within 1,000 feet of the proposed location so long as specified noise 

and shadow flicker thresholds at occupied residences are not exceeded, 

cultural resources and sensitive species habitat are avoided, and wetland 

impacts are avoided to the extent practicable. What is Staff's position on 

this request? 

I do not agree with this request. While I understand the need for some flexibility 

to micro-site turbines, I cannot support this request. In docket EL 17-028 Crocker 

filed a letter indicating that they needed the flexibility of 325 feet and now in this 
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A. 

docket it changed to 1,000 feet. Justification for this increase was to avoid 

cultural resources and Dakota skipper habitat; however, Crocker has already 

incorporated the avoidance of those resources in its proposed turbine layout (see 

Cracker's response to Staff's data requests 1-6 and 2-10). 

Staff's initial impression was that 1,000 feet seemed like too large of a turbine 

shift without some additional review. We thought through this request and tried 

to come up with a distance for shifting turbines that we can support. We could 

not find any support in the Application for a shorter distance beyond the flexibility 

desired by Crocker. Ultimately, Staff concluded that, from a technical 

perspective, the project impacts provided in the permit application are based on 

the proposed turbine layout. Any changes to turbine locations could cause a 

change in the impacts of the project. I acknowledge that some turbine shifts may 

not cause any changes to the project impacts, however I believe that some form 

of additional review is prudent. 

How does Staff propose to handle turbine shifts that occur during micro­

siting if the permit is granted? 

I believe that a process can be established in a permit condition that allows for 

additional review of the final turbine locations. If the Commission grants a permit, 

I recommend that the Commission require Crocker to file the following for review 

prior to starting construction: 
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1) a list of turbine sites that changed; 

2) a map showing the new turbine location; 

3) justification for each turbine change; and 

4) an analysis on any impacts that occur because of that change. 

I further recommend that Commission allow 30 days for Staff, the inteNenors, 

and the Commission to review any shifts in turbine locations and be afforded the 

opportunity to raise concerns. If no concerns are raised by the parties or the 

Commission within 30 days, then the turbine changes would be automatically 

approved. However, if a party (or the Commission) raises a concern with a 

turbine shift, then that turbine shift would be brought before the Commission for 

consideration and approval. 

I believe the process described above provides transparency to the parties, and 

the public, regarding the final locations of the turbines. 

Does this conclude your testimony? 

Yes. 
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EDUCATION: 

DARREN D. KEARNEY 
500 E Capitol Ave· Pierre, SD 57501 · 605-773-3201 

Darren.Kearney@state.sd.us 

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH DAKOTA, Vermillion, South Dakota 
Beacom School of Business 
Master of Business Administration (GPA 4.0) June 2013 -May 2015 

UNIVERSITY OF ST. THOMAS, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
Opus College of Business 
Pursued Master of Business Administration (GPA 3.95) November 2011 -December 2012 

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
College of Biological Sciences 
Bachelor of Science, Biology (GPA 3.347) 

EXPERIENCE: 

SOUTH DAKOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION, Pierre SD 

December 2003 

Utility Analyst February 2013 - Present 
• Ensured public utility company filings are in compliance with South Dakota statutes and regulations. 

Analyzed siting dockets, testified before the Commission, and worked on settlement agreements as appropriate. 
• Analyzed energy efficiency, telecom tariff, telecom certificate of authority, electric service territory, and other electric 

dockets in order to form a position and make recommendations to the Commission on those dockets. 
• Reviewed proposed EPA Clean Power Plan rules and authored comments in response to the proposed rules. 
• Worked on MISO wholesale electric market, regional transmission planning, and cost allocation issues. 

Attended a number of trainings on electric grid operation, regional transmission planning, public utility policy issues, and 
ratemaking. 

XCEL ENERGY, Minneapolis MN 
Plant Environmental Analyst III October 2009- February 2013 
• Reviewed power plant processes and made modifications as necessary to ensure the plant was in continued compliance 

with environmental permits and regulations. 
• Coordinated environmental related testing ( e.g. annual stack tests required by Air Permit/CAA). 
• Worked on Title V Air Permit and NPDES Permit renewals/amendments. 
• Reviewed plant air and water emissions data and generated compliance reports for Air and NPDES/SDS Permits. 
• Performed plant compliance inspections/audits to ensure permits, policies, and procedures were properly executed. 
• Provided environmental training to plant staff. 
• Conducted root cause investigations on spills and permit non-compliance incidents, developed corrective actions to 

prevent incident reoccurrence, and then implemented the corrective actions as directed by plant management. 
• Acted as point of contact during regulatory agency inspections and internal audits. 
• Managed the facility's hazardous waste program for compliance with county waste rules and RCRA. 
Environmental Analyst II August 2006 - October 2009 
• Subject matter expert for AST/UST compliance, the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (SPCC) and Industrial Stormwater. 
• Managed an Environmental Incident Response Program that involved coordinating spill cleanups and training individuals 

on reporting/cleanup requirements for oil/chemical spills and power plant permit non-compliance incidents. 

ADECCO TECHNICAL, Edina MN 
Contract Biologist - Xcel Energy Environmental Analyst June 2004 -August 2006 
• Developed monitoring plans, conducted field monitoring/sampling, performed statistical analysis on data collected, and 

authored reports for biological studies at Xcel Energy power plants as required by State and Federal Rules. 
• Established knowledge of environmental permits and Federal, State, and Local environmental regulations. 

ACHIEVEMENTS 
• Academic: Beta Gamma Sigma International Honor Society (Business School) 
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA 

INTERVENORS' RESPONSES TO 
STAFF'S FIRST SET OF DATA 

REQUESTS 

IN THE MATTER OF THE 
APPLICATION BY CROCKER WIND 
FARM, LLC FOR A PERMIT OF A 
WIND ENERGY FACILITY AND A 345 
KY TRANSMISSION LINE IN CLARK 
COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA, FOR 
CROCKER WIND FARM 

EL17-055 

Below, please find Intervener's responses to Staffs First Set of Data Requests. 

1-1) Provide copies of all data requests submitted to or by the Intervenors and copies of 
all responses provided to those data requests. Provide this information to date and 
on an ongoing basis. 

This information will be provided. 

1-2) Refer to SDCL 49-41B-22. 

a. Please specify particular aspect/s of the applicant's burden that the 
individuals granted party status intend to personally testify on. 

b. Please specify particular aspect/s of the applicant's burden of proof the 
Intervenors intend to call a witness to testify on. 

Intervenors are still evaluating the Application and Crocker Wind Farm, LLC's ability to satisfy 
the provisions of SDCL 49-41B-22. At the present time, Intervenors intend to illicit testimony on 
all four points of SDCL 49-41B-22 from witnesses already identified by Crocker Wind Farm, 
LLC and the PUC Staff (via subpoenas). Intervenors are still evaluating whether they will call 
additional witnesses. 

Refer to SDCL 49-41B-25. Identify any "terms, conditions, or modifications of the 
construction, operation, or maintenance" that the Intervenors would recommend 
the Commission order. Please provide support and explanation for any 
recommendations. 

1-3) 

Intervenors recommend the Commission order proof of liability insurance in the amount of 10 
million dollars, minimum. (Attached: Newspaper article - $6.7 million settlement; WindAction -
Wind Energy and Aviation Safety, Fatalities) 
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Interveners recommend the Commission require a decommissioning plan prior to approval of the 
application. Further, Interveners recommend the Commission require a performance bond of 
$200,000 per turbine, with periodic increases for inflation, for decommissioning and 
reclamation. Interveners also recommend the Commission require the decommissioning and 
reclamation of any turbine that remains nonfunctional or out of compliance for more than 12 
consecutive months. (Attached: Eva's Decommissioning Estimate for Pleasant Ridge Wind 
Farm) 

Intervenors recommend the Commission require the installation and use of an Aircraft Detection 
Lighting System which meets FAA standards, the study of which was required by the Clark 
County Board of Adjustment. (See Written Findings, Item 19 of the Clark County Board of 
adjustment for support and explanation.) 

Intervenors recommend the Commission require proof of a signed written agreement between the 
Applicant and Interstate Telecommunications Cooperative before approval of this permit. (See 
Application 9.5.7.3) 

Intervenors recommend the Commission require a signed written agreement regarding crossings 
of pipeline between the Applicant and Northern Border Pipeline before approval of this permit. 

Intervenors recommend the Commission require the Applicant to provide a Property Value 
Guarantee (PVG) surety bond for all properties located within two miles of the footprint, 
Applicant to be responsible for all appraisal costs. This would allow affected homeowners to 
recoup their loss if they elect to relocate away from the turbine project and cannot sell for the 
pre-project market value of their properties. 

Intervenors recommend the Commission establish a 3-mile buffer around Reid Lake State 
Waterfowl Refuge to protect migrating waterfowl and eagles. (See Application Appendix H, 
Agency Correspondence: Scott Larson, USFWS and Silka Kempema, SDGFP.) 

This response may be supplemented as Intervenors learn of other potential concerns regarding 
the Project. 

1-4) Please list with specificity the witnesses the Intervenors intend to call. Please 

include name, address, phone number, credentials and area of expertise. 

See response to Request 1-2. 

1-5) Do the Intervenors intend to take depositions? If so, of whom? 

Not at this time. 
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Dated at Sioux Falls, South Dakota this 14th day of March, 2018. 

DAVENPORT, EVANS, HURWITZ & 
SMITH, L.L.P. 

/s/Reece M. Almond 
Reece M. Almond 
206 W. 14th Street 
P.O. Box 1030 
Sioux Falls, SD 57101-1030 
Phone: (605) 336-2880 
Fax:(605) 335-3639 
Attorneys for Interveners 
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Certificate of Service 

The undersigned, one of the attorneys for Intervenors, certifies that a true and correct 

copy of the foregoing was served on March 14, 2018, via email upon the following persons: 

Ms. Mollie Smith 
Fredrikson & Byron, PA 
Attorneys for Crocker Wind Farm, LLC 
msmith(a),fredlaw. com 

Mr. Brett Koenecke 
Ms. Kara C. Semmler 
May, Adam, Gerdes & Thompson, LLP 
Attorneys for Crocker Wind Farm, LLC 
brett@mavadam.net 
kcs@mavadam.net 

Ms. Kristen Edwards 
Staff Attorney 
South Dakota Public Utilities Commission 
kr i sten. edwards(£> state. sd. us 

Ms. Amanda Reiss 
Staff Attorney 
South Dakota Public Utilities Commission 
amanda.reiss(g>,state.sd.us 

Dated at Sioux Falls, South Dakota this 14th day of March, 2018. 

/s/ Reece M. Almond 
Reece M. Almond 
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Below please find Crocker Wind Farm, LLC’s Responses to Intervenors First Set of Data 
Requests. 

1-1) Provide copies of all data requests submitted to or by Crocker Wind Farm, LLC 
and copies of all responses provided to those data requests. Provide this information 
to date and on an ongoing basis.  

Mollie Smith:  Crocker has received three sets of data requests from PUC Staff.  The requests 
and Crocker’s public responses to the first two sets of data requests have been posted to the 
PUC’s electronic docket.  Crocker will provide the third set of data requests and responses when 
complete, and will provide additional data requests on an ongoing basis as requested. Non-public 
information would be provided pursuant to a protective agreement.  

 
1-2) SD codified law, ASDR 20:10:22:07 requires a named project manager of the 

proposed facility. Provide the name of this individual and a copy of that individual’s 
resume.  

Melissa Schmit:  Jay Hesse is the Crocker Project Manager. His resume is attached.  

1-3) The pre-filed testimony of two Geronimo executives, Mr. Fladeboe and Ms. 
Engelking, state that Geronimo has satellite offices in a number of states including 
South Dakota. Please provide the following date for South Dakota office(s): 
Address, telephone & fax numbers and daily office hours.  

Jay Hesse:  Geronimo’s South Dakota office has been located in at 925 29th St SE, Watertown, 
SD 57201 at National American University.  Geronimo began renting the Watertown office 
space in February of 2016.  However, we were informed on January 19, 2018 that this location of 
National American University was to close on 2/28/2018, so we are currently evaluating our 
options for different office space going forward. 

Geronimo has been working on multiple projects in South Dakota and this Watertown office has 
been centrally located for our work on these projects. This office is not utilized as a retail office 
space with set office hours for the general public; rather, it is a location for employees and 

CROCKER WIND FARM, LLC’S 
RESPONSES TO INTERVENORS 
FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS 

EL17-055 

 

IN THE MATTER OF THE 
APPLICATION BY CROCKER WIND 
FARM, LLC FOR A PERMIT OF A 
WIND ENERGY FACILITY AND A 345 
KV TRANSMISSION LINE IN CLARK 
COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA, FOR 
CROCKER WIND FARM 
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contractors to work from and to host meetings with landowners and other stakeholders as 
scheduled by Geronimo staff.  Landowners and stakeholders are provided contact information 
directly to Geronimo personnel or contact information to Geronimo Energy Headquarters where 
communications are directed appropriately.  Geronimo Energy Headquarters is located at 7650 
Edinborough Way, Suite 725, Edina, MN 55435 (Phone: 952-988-9000 Fax 952-988-9001). 

Geronimo Energy also has an employee, Michael Binder, who works from a home office in 
Bristol, SD. Bristol is about 20 miles north of the Crocker Project area, which enables Mr. 
Binder to work closely with Crocker landowners and stakeholders. Michael Binder’s contact 
information is:  Email: mbinder@geronimoenergy.com; Phone: 605-590-1017.   

Once the Project is operational, an office will be established on site and will hold regular 
business hours.  

 
1-4) Page 135 of the application for permit indicates “Complete” for FCC and NTIA. 

For each of those agencies, please provide a copy of permit application as submitted 
by Crocker and a copy of the permit issued by those agencies.  

Melissa Schmit:  A permit application is not required for the FCC and NTIA. Crocker 
commissioned Comsearch to conduct telecommunication studies for the Project, which included 
a non-federal Microwave Study (refer to Appendix G of the Application).  NTIA consultation 
occurred on March 14, 2016 and again on November 16, 2017 to include the expanded Project 
boundary. A response was received by the NTIA on May 16, 2016 (refer to Appendix H of the 
Application) and January 12, 2018 (refer to updated correspondence from NTIA and WAPA 
posted to EL17-055 on January 25, 2018). Additional information on coordination with the 
NTIA can be found in response to PUC Staff’s Data Request 2-4 (see responses to second set of 
data requests).    

 
1-5) In the December 15, 2017 direct testimony of Ms. Engelking (page 6), it states: “The 

Project was qualified for the Federal PTC at the end of 2015, and thus needs to be 
operating by the end of 2019 to receive credits”. Please explain how the project 
qualifies for the PTC prior to the start of construction.  

Betsy Engelking:  The IRS has determined that there are two methods to qualify for the start of 
construction requirement in order to receive the Federal Production Tax Credits for wind 
energy.  The first method is by investing at least five percent of the capital in the project, 
purchasing items such as turbine components or other capital items.  The second is to begin 
“Physical Work of a Significant Nature.”  IRS notice 2013-29 stated the following, among other 
things, regarding what constitutes Physical Work of a Significant Nature:  “[P]hysical work on a 
custom-designed transformer that steps up the voltage of electricity produced at the facility to the 
voltage needed for transmission is physical work of a significant nature with respect to the 
facility because power conditioning equipment is an integral part of the activity performed by the 
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facility.” Geronimo contracted for construction of a custom-designed transformer for Crocker 
prior to the end of 2015.  

1-6) For the Vestas V110 and Vestas V136 turbines, please provide a copy of any
manuals or guidelines that have been issued by the manufacturer which include 
safety information.  

Melissa Schmit: Crocker does not have operation manuals for any of the turbine models under 
consideration as a turbine supply agreement has not yet been executed. Also, we object to the use 
of the term “guidelines” as vague. 

1-7) When did Crocker first learn of the Lone Tree Airport and does Crocker contend
that the currently proposed turbine siting of six turbines one plus miles northwest of 
the airport meet FAA minimum standards.  

Michael Morris:  Crocker became aware of an airstrip owned by Mr. Sheldon Stevens in early 
2016 as we were evaluating land acquisition opportunities in the area.  At the time, this was an 
unregistered private airstrip and was not present either on aeronautical charts or the FAA’s 
master airport record.  Mr. Stevens petitioned the FAA to establish a private use airport in May 
2016 
(https://oeaaa.faa.gov/oeaaa/external/searchAction.jsp?action=displayNRACase&locationID=29
3392501&row=0), and the airport was added to the FAA’s master database in December 
2016.  Since Lone Tree was established as a private use airport, it is not afforded FAA airspace 
protections per 14 CFR Part 77. 

1-8) Page 109 of the Application states: "turbines have been sited in a manner that
avoids all identified microwave beam paths and communication systems". 
Referencing Figure 5, Project Setbacks, a turbine (#155) appears to intercept a 
microwave beam path. Please explain the apparent discrepancy. 

Melissa Schmit:  Turbines are not drawn to scale on the Application maps. Turbine 155 does not 
intercept the microwave beam path and, during final micrositing, Crocker will ensure the turbine 
location is set back appropriately to avoid any potential beam path interference. 

1-9) Produce all written communications, electronic or otherwise, between Crocker
(including its affiliate, Geronimo) and the USFWS related to the project. 

Melissa Schmit:  Substantive communications other than those included in Appendix H of the 
Application with the USFWS related to the entire Project are attached. Crocker has proposed 
Project infrastructure on USFWS easements, which will require an easement exchange if 
approved by the USFWS.  This is Federal Action under the National Environmental Policy Act 
(NEPA) and Crocker has prepared an Environmental Assessment (EA), which is expected to be 
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released for public comment the week of March 12th. The EA was developed in coordination 
with the USFWS, is the USFWS’s document and analysis of the Project, and includes a summary 
of coordination between Crocker and the USFWS with respect to the proposed easement 
exchange.  Once released, the public will have the opportunity to provide input on the USFWS’s 
analysis of the Project – a process independent from the SD PUC permitting process.  

1-10) Produce all written communications, electronic or otherwise, between Crocker 
(including its affiliate, Geronimo) and the SDGFP related to the project. 

Melissa Schmit:  Communication with the SDGFP is attached.  

 
1-11) Provide a copy of all environmental study data and reports prepared by "West" for 

Crocker Wind Farm, LLC, to date and through completion of their study. 

Melissa Schmit:  A number of WEST reports are publicly available, as they were filed with the 
Application in PUC Docket No. El 17-028, and the reports include environmental study data 
collected.  Additional WEST reports for the Project are attached.  Please note that we identified a 
formatting problem with the Figures section of the 2017 Dakota skipper and Poweshiek 
skipperling Survey Report.  We are requesting corrected figures, and will provide them 
following receipt. 

 
1-12) Produce a copy of the landowner easement agreement used for this project. To the 

extent more than one standard agreement was used, produce a copy of each 
agreement.  
 

Mollie Smith:  Memorandums of Land Lease and Wind Easement and Memorandums of 
Transmission Easement Agreements executed for the Project have been recorded with the Clark 
County Recorder’s Office and may be obtained by members of the public, including Intervenors, 
through that office.  A document providing recording information for each memorandum is 
attached.  With respect to the easement agreements, Crocker objects to providing said documents 
because they are nonpublic documents, which contain proprietary and confidential terms.  
Further, the publicly-available memoranda provide confirmation of the existence of the 
agreements. 

 
1-13) Identify those properties/landowners that received or will receive a one-time 

payment. 

Melissa Schmit: Only landowners with an easement for the transmission line had the option to 
select reoccurring or one-time payments under the terms of the lease.  Crocker objects to 
providing this information, as payment information is confidential, and the requested information 
is not relevant to this proceeding.  
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1-14) Identify all other wind projects for which Geronimo has been involved with the 
development thereof in the past 10 years. For each project, state whether Geronimo 
continues to be involved therein and, if so, briefly explain in what capacity.  

Jay Hesse: Geronimo was established in 2005 and developed its first wind project on land owned 
by Geronimo’s founder.  Historically, Geronimo has partnered with corporations and utilities that 
own and operate the projects. Geronimo maintains appropriate relationships with project owners 
and stakeholders.  Below is a list of wind and solar projects developed by Geronimo over the last 
10 years. 

Project 
Project Size 

(MW) 
Online Date  Power Purchaser  Ownership 

Odin Wind  20 2008
Missouri River 

Energy 

Corporation/Utility 

‐ not affiliated with 

Geronimo

Marshall Wind  19 2008
Missouri River 

Energy 

Corporation/Utility 

‐ not affiliated with 

Geronimo

Prairie Rose Wind  200 2012
Northern States 

Power ‐ MN (Xcel) 

Corporation/Utility 

‐ not affiliated with 

Geronimo

Odell Wind  200 2016
Northern States 

Power ‐ MN (Xcel) 

Corporation/Utility 

‐ not affiliated with 

Geronimo

Aurora Solar  100 2016
Northern States 

Power ‐ MN (Xcel) 

Corporation/Utility 

‐ not affiliated with 

Geronimo

Grande Prairie 

Wind 
400 2016

Omaha Public 

Power District 

Corporation/Utility 

‐ not affiliated with 

Geronimo

Walnut Ridge Wind  212 2016
US General 

Services Agency 

Corporation/Utility 

‐ not affiliated with 

Geronimo
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Project 
Project Size 

(MW) 
Online Date  Power Purchaser  Ownership 

Community Solar 

Gardens 1 
98 2017 & 2018

Northern States 

Power ‐ MN (Xcel) 

Corporation/Utility 

‐ not affiliated with 

Geronimo

Black Oak Wind  78 2016

Minnesota 

Municipal Power 

Agency 

Corporation/Utility 

‐ not affiliated with 

Geronimo

Courtenay Wind   200 2016
Northern States 

Power ‐ MN (Xcel) 

Corporation/Utility 

‐ not affiliated with 

Geronimo

Pierre Solar  1 2016
Missouri River 

Energy 

Affiliate of 

Geronimo 

Apple Blossom 

Wind 
100 2017

Consumers Energy 

(CMS) 

Corporation/Utility 

‐ not affiliated with 

Geronimo

South Fork Wind  13 2016
Muscatine Power 

and Water 

Corporation/Utility 

‐ not affiliated with 

Geronimo

Nordic Solar  55 2017 & 2018
Northern States 

Power ‐ MN (Xcel) 

Affiliate of 

Geronimo 

Green River Wind  194 2018 Confidential 
Affiliate of 

Geronimo 

TOTAL   1,890

 

Although Geronimo has not always maintained ownership of projects it developed, Geronimo 
has maintained ownership of projects in recent years.  Geronimo is affiliated with Geronimo 
Investment Management, an investment firm that invests solely in renewable energy assets.  As a 
result, going forward, Geronimo plans to own and operate the projects it develops, including the 
Crocker Wind Farm. However, even if a different company were to acquire and operate the 
Crocker Wind Farm in the future, it is important to note that the owner would acquire the Project 
subject to existing agreements and permit requirements. 

Intervenors 0006

Exhibit____DK-2 
Page 10 of 31



7 
 

1-15) Explain why Jesse and Tara Huber, who live adjacent to the footprint, were not 
notified by certified letter regarding the Public Input Hearing. Further explain why 
their residence (15686-422nd Avenue) is not shown in maps of project setbacks.  

Melissa Schmit: SDCL 49-41B-5.2 provides that notice be sent to “the owner of record,” which 
“is limited to the owner designated to receive the property tax bill sent by the county treasurer.”  
In accordance with SDCL 49-41B-5.2, Crocker compiled the list of addresses to be sent a copy 
of the Public Input Hearing Notice based on Clark County Parcel GIS data obtained from Clark 
County, which provides the requisite information for “the owner of record.”  All residences 
identified from those files were notified by certified mail of the Public Input Hearing.  

The setback maps in the Application submitted on December 15, 2017 highlighted the residences 
and setbacks for residences that were once within 3,960’ (3/4 mile setback) of a turbine location.  
The updated map series provided in response to Data Request 1-17 below, and the map series 
posted to Docket EL17-055 on March 1, 2018, include Jesse and Tara Huber’s residence located 
at 15686- 422nd Avenue, Crocker, SD 57217 and confirm compliance with the setback from 
non-participating residences. 

1-16) Explain why Gale Paulson’s residence, 16304- 423rd Avenue, is not included on the 
maps showing project setbacks.  

Melissa Schmit: The setback maps in the Application submitted on December 15, 2017 
highlighted the residences and setbacks for residences that were within 3,960’ (3/4 mile setback) 
of a turbine location.  The updated map series provided in response to Data Request 1-17 below, 
and the map series posted to Docket EL17-055 on March 1, 2018, include Gale Paulson’s 
residence at 16304-423rd Avenue Crocker SD 57217, and confirm compliance with the setback 
from non-participating residences. 

 
1-17) Figures 2a-d and 5a-d map series show that they overlap and allow alignment to 

view entire project yet they do not properly align. Maps a and c overlap and b and d 
overlap, but there is missing portions of information because maps a and b, and c 
and d do not overlap (despite corner insert depicting that they do.) Please provide 
map series that allow full viewing of project when printed.  

Melissa Schmit: Refer to attached maps.  

 
1-18) Identify the number of times a proposed access road will cross the Northern Border 

Pipeline. Please provide a map showing approximately where such crossing will 
occur.  

Jay Hesse: One access road crossing of the Northern Border Pipeline is proposed.  This crossing 
is on the access road north of Turbine 94 (see Figure 5a Project Setback Detailed 1). Crocker is 
coordinating with Northern Border Pipeline and will only construct this access road with the 
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appropriate coordination and crossing agreement with Northern Border Pipeline Company (refer 
to the Northern Border Pipeline Communications posted to EL17-055 on February 27, 2018). 
Crocker has included multiple access road options to access the turbines in this area. Crocker can 
either access the turbines in this area with the access road to the north of Turbine 94 over the 
pipeline or access the turbines from the south with the access road between Turbine 94 and 
Turbine 13. 

 

Dated this 12th day of March, 2018.  

   

       
  

  

           Melissa Schmit      
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Crocker Wind Farm – March 12, 2018, Responses to Intervenor Data Requests 

 

Bates Label Range Document Description 
CROCKER000001 Jay Hesse Resume 
CROCKER000002-000009 Wind Lease List 
CROCKER000010 Transmission Easement List 
CROCKER000011-000012 Conference call notes (Nov. 9, 2016) 
CROCKER000013-000015 Conference call notes (Dec. 13, 2016) 
CROCKER000016-000017 Conference call notes (May 19, 2016) 
CROCKER000018-000019 Conference call notes (Apr. 6, 2017) 
CROCKER000020 Email re: additional grouse information (Dec. 14, 2016) 
CROCKER000021 Email re: Crocker Wind Farm Meeting Request (Nov. 1, 2016) 
CROCKER000022-000023 Email re: Crocker Wind Farm Update (Aug. 31, 2016) 
CROCKER000024-000027 Email re: Crocker Wind Project (Jan. 11, 2016) 
CROCKER000028-000029 Email re: Crocker Meeting Minutes – 12/13/2016 (Jan. 12, 2017) 
CROCKER000030-000115 Email re: Crocker Avian Displacement Documents (and 

attachments) (Dec. 6, 2017) 
CROCKER000116-000128 Email re: 10 mile radius Crocker wind farm review (and 

attachments) (Mar. 14, 2016) 
CROCKER000129-000130 Email re: Natural Heritage Program Data Request for Crocker 

Wind Farm (and attachment) (Feb. 17, 2016) 
CROCKER000131-000135 Email re: Crocker Nov. 9th meeting minutes and avian use survey 

protocol (and attachment) (Dec. 9, 2016) 
CROCKER000136-000137 Email re: Crocker Wind Farm Update (and attachment) (Aug. 30, 

2016) 
CROCKER000138-000139 Email re: Crocker grassland bird survey maps (and attachment) 

(May 24, 2017) 
CROCKER000140 Email re: Geronimo Energy – Crocker Draft BBCS (Jan. 19, 

2017) 
CROCKER000141 Email re: Crocker Documents on Sharefile (Nov. 7, 2016) 
CROCKER000142-000206 Email re: Crocker Mapbook (and attachments) (Dec. 14, 2017) 
CROCKER000207-000210 Email re: Crocker Meeting Minutes – 12/13/2016 (and 

attachment) (Jan. 4, 2017) 
CROCKER000211-000213 Email re: Geronimo Energy – Crocker Wind Farm Meeting  

Minutes (and attachment) (July 18, 2016) 
CROCKER000214-000215 Email re: Crocker Maps and Shapefiles (and attachment) (Dec. 

15, 2016) 
CROCKER000216-000218 Email re: Crocker Wind Farm – Grassland and Wetland Easement 

(Jan. 25, 2016) 
CROCKER000219-000221 Email re: Crocker Wind Farm Update (Sept. 7, 2016) 
CROCKER000222-000224 Email re: Lek Setbacks and Site Visit (and attachment) (June 8, 

2016) 
CROCKER000225-000227 Email re: Crocker Wind Farm – meeting with WEST (Sept. 21, 

2016) 
CROCKER000228-000244 Letter from U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service to Geronimo Wind 

Energy, LLC (Dec. 1, 2010) 
CROCKER000245-000250 Email re: Butterfly Survey Guidance (June 2, 2016) 
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CROCKER000251-000269 Email re: Butterfly Survey Guidance (and attachment) (May 27, 
2016) 

CROCKER000270-000278 Email re: Geronimo Energy – Crocker Wind Farm Env. Survey 
Information (and attachment) (July 11, 2016) 

CROCKER000279-000295 Email re: Crocker – mapbook showing current Crocker layout and 
skipper habitat polygons (and attachments) (June 5, 2017) 

CROCKER000296-000297 Email re: Crocker Wind Farm Update (Aug. 31, 2016) 
CROCKER000298-000299 Email re: Eagles at Reid Lake – Crocker project (Oct. 24, 2017) 
CROCKER000300-000329 Email re: Crocker grassland bird survey maps (and attachment) 

(May 25, 2017) 
CROCKER000330-000349 Email re: USFWS R6 Guidelines for BBCS and ECPs, also 

Comm. Tower Guidance (and attachments) (Dec. 13, 2016) 
CROCKER000350-000452 Avian Use Studies for the Crocker Wind Farm: Year 1 Report 

(Oct. 2017) 
CROCKER000453-000491 2017 Dakota Skipper and Poweshiek skipperling Survey Report 

(Nov. 2017) 
CROCKER000492-000504 2017 Eagle Nest Survey (Aug. 2017) 
CROCKER000505-000560 Grassland Use Studies for the Crocker Wind Farm (Oct. 2017) 
CROCKER000561-000564 Figures 2a-d Project Layout Detailed  
CROCKER000565-000569 Figures 5a-d Setbacks Detailed 
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

Below, please find Crocker Wind Farm, LLC's ("Crocker") First Set of Data Requests to
Intervenors.l Please submit responses within l0 business days or promptly contact the
undersigned to discuss an alternative arrangement. In addition, please specifu the responder
when answering each interrogatory. Should any response have subparts answered by more than
one individual, identiff the respondent by subpart.

1-l) Provide copies of all data requests submitted by the PUC Staffto the Intervenors in this
proceeding and copies of all responses provided to those data requests. Provide this
information to date and on an ongoing basis.

l-2) In the lntervenors' Application for Parfy Status in the above-referenced action, it states:
o'Reasons for such opposition [by Intervenors] include but are not limited to: concerns

regarding the applicant's compliance with applicable laws and rules; concerns involving
the environmental, social, and economic injury the project will have on the [Intervenors]
and the area; concerns that the project will impair the health, safety, and welfare of the

applicants and inhabitants of the area; and concerns that the project will interfere with the
orderly development of the region." With respect to above, please respond to the
following:

a) Identiff the basis of each Intervenor's opposition to the Project related to "concems
involving the environmental, social, and economic injury the project will have on the

fintervenors] and the area."

b) Identifr the basis of each lntervenor's opposition to the Project related to "concems that
the project will impair the health, safety, and welfare of the [Intervenors] and inhabitants

of the area-"

c) Identifu the basis of each lntervenor's opposition to the Project related to "concems that
the project will interfere with the orderly development of the region."

IN THE MATTER OF TIIE
APPLICATION BY CROCKER WIND
FARM, LLC FOR A PER}IIT OF A
WIND ENERGY FACILITY AND A 345
KV TRANSMISSION LINTE IN CLARK
couNTY, souTH DAKOTA, FOR
CROCKER WIND FARM

CROCKER WIND FARM, LLC'S FIRST
SET OF DATA REQUESTS TO

INTERVENORS

ELrT-0s5

those intervenors granted party
Commission's Order Granting

I For the purposes of these requests, "interyenors" shall refer to
status in this docket in the South Dakota Public Utilities
Intervention and Party Status on February 26,2018.

I
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1-3) For each individual Intervenor, identi$:

a) Whether Intervenor owns property or resides in the vicinity of the proposed Crocker
Wind Farm ("Project") and, if so, the location (by section, township, and range) of such
property andlor residence;

b) If Intervenor has a residence in the vicinity of the Project, how far said residence is from
the closest proposed Project turbine location;

c) If Intervenor has a residence in the vicinity of the Project, whether the lntervenor lives at

the residence throughout the entire year and, if not, how many months of the year the
Intervsnor lives at the residence;

d) If Intervenor owns property in the vicinity of the Project, how Intervenor uses his/her
land, including, but not limited to, whether the Intervenor uses his/trer land for
agricultural purposes;

e) Intervenor's occupation;

0 Any mitigation measures that could address lnteryenor's concerns with respect to the
Project, including those concerns identified in response to Data Request l-2(a)-(c);

g) Any documents, information, education, training, or professional experience the
Intervenor has relied upon to form his/her opinions concerning the Project. Where
Intervenors have relied upon documents or other tangible materials, please provide such

documents and/or materials; and

h) With respect to those Intervenors who own property and/or reside in the vicinity of the
Project, any sensitive or unique features of that property that the lntervenor asserts would
be impacted by the Project.

l-4) Identiff any witnesses, including expert witnesses, who are anticipated to submit
testimony on behalf of Intervenors. For each anticipated witness:

a) Describe the subject matter of the witness's testimony; and

b) Identifu and provide copies of any documents the witness intends to rely on to support
hislher testimony.

1-5) Identiff and provide any exhibits Intervenors intend to rely upon or use at the evidentiary
hearing in this matter.

l-6) Identifu and provide any documents any Intervenor submitted at the public input hearing
in this matter.

2
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l-7) Identiff any communications, written or otherwise, an Intervenor has had with units,

officials, and/or representatives of local, state, and/or federal govemments or agencies

concerning the Proj ect.

a) For any written communications, provide a copy of the communication.

b) For any unwritten communications, provide the date of the communication, the persons

involved, and the subject matter of the communication.

1-8) Identifu any communications, written or otherwise, an Intervenor has had regarding the

Project with owners of infrastructure located within the Project boundaries, including, but
not limited to, Northern Border Pipeline Company and Interstate Telecommunications

Cooperative.

a) For any written communications, provide a copy of the communication.

b) For unwritten communications, provide the date of the communication, the persons

involved, and the subject matter of the communication.

Dated this 9th day of March,2018.
Respectfully Submiued,

/s/ Mollie M. Smith
Mollie M. Smith
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
Attorneys for Crocker Wind Farm, LLC
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Phone: (612)492-7270
Fax: (612)492-7077

AND

Brett Koenecke
Kara C. Semmler
MAY, ADAM, GERDES & THOMPSON LLP
Attorneys for Crocker Wind Farm, LLC
503 South Pierre Street
P.O. Box 160
Pierre, South Dakota 57501-0160
Telephone: (605) 224-8803

J

By

Intervenors 0013

Exhibit____DK-2 
Page 17 of 31



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Mollie M. Smith, of Fredrikson & Byron, P.A., hereby certifies that on the 9th day of
March, 2018, a true and correct copy of the Crocker Wind Farm, LLC's First Set of Data
Requests to Interyenors and this Certificate of Service were served electronically on the Parties

listed below:

Reece M. Almond
Davenport, Evans, Hurwitz & Smith- LLP
206 West l4th Street

Sioux Falls, SD 57101

ralmond@dehs.com

/s/ Mollie M. Smith

Mollie M. Smith
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Ag Plane Grash Leads to $6.7
Million Wrongful Death Verdict
Family of ag pilot killed in 241 1 vindicated by judge's
ruling.
By Stephen Pope September 25,2414

MET Tower
Meteorological Evaluation Towers

When Steve Allen. a irighly respected Northc'm California ag pilot with 26.000
accident free hours. crashed his Rocku,ell S-2R into a rvhisper-thin. barely visible
galvanized steel wind observation to\4,er on January I l. 201 1. a dark and sickening
secret about personal greed and avarice was exposed for all the world to see.

The $6.7 million rvrongful death settlement the aviator's family rvas awarded this
month u.ill hopefully help ensure other similar tragedies won't happen in the future.
'fhe tower. measuring just inches under 200 t-eet. rvas hastily erected in 2009 by wind
energy interests "prospecting" Ibr the perfect site for a new wirrd farm in Contra Costa

rc I

x
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County east of San Francisco. The odd height of the torver is centralto the case - any
tower under 200 feet doesn't need to be lighted or reported to the F'AA. But because
these tou,ers can pop up ainrost anywhere and are nearly impossible to see in fli,qht.
they pose a special danger to aerial application aircraft.
Allen. 58. was spreading winter w'heat fbr a local farm rvhen he fleu, his single-engine
turboprop into the unlit. unmarked torver. According to the National Transportation
Sat-ef,v Board accident report. the pilot was never told about its existence and never
saw it.
The meteorological evaluation tou,ers. krrown as N{ET's and equipped with small
anemorneters. have becn cropping up all across the country as investors seek to cash
in on the wind energy craze. B.v' keeping them just belor.v 200 fleet. vvind farm
entrepreneurs save the money. time and hassle of registe'ring them with the FAA .--
rvhile putting ag pikrt's lives at risk.
"No arnount of money is ever going to compensate the Ailen family tbr the loss of Mr.
Allen." said Roger l)rey'er. the family''s lawyer. "He was an exceptional pilot" father
and husband. We can only hope that those individuals in the wind industry"
agricultural tield and those who manufacture and install these MET tow'ers understand
that their failure to mark thern adequately vi,ith lights and obstruction waming devices
puts aviators. like Mr. Allen. at risk of iosing their lives r,vhen there is absolutely no
reason for taking that risk."

l|/e welconte vattr carnnents an./l),ingmug.cont. ln orcler to maintairt a respeclful
environmerll, u'e osk that all comments be on-to1tic, respec$iil ttnd spom-fi'ee. All
comments mctele here are public qnd muv be republis'hed h.t, f'lying.
'Iags:

Aviation News
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APR

4
2017

fy jtttlAction
Th. Vyl,'d^ctJdr Grdp (wrr.ryindActm.orgl)

Fads, anai{gq axposm to idustrid aind eneqy's real in pac,s

! Editorial

Wnd Energy and Aviation Safety, Fatalities
Lis Lircws - Aofl 4. m17

jsalety *lnjury *USA

...few rcalEe that in the U.S. alone at lea*. ten oegp.le have los/ their lives in fatal aviation *cidents involving collisions with U.S. sited wind turbines and

meteoro I og ica I ( M El) towe rs.

Gemany killirB the pih md shatlering the aisaft. The epdling tragedy was reponed 6 a rare oGrrerc, bul few Hlize lhat in the U.S. alore at least ten people have lost their lives

in iatal aviatim a@idenis involyirE olisioc wiEI U.S. stted wird turbines and m€(wologicd (MET) tffie6.

Th€ tau€ bdow lists thse amidents, six in all-

Dets

Dec 15,2003

May 19,2OO5

Jan 10, 2011

Auq 5,2013

lar 27,20'14

Aug 19, ?016

Lffition Fatdlfy

Vansyde, OR Yes,2

Ralls, TX Yes, 'l

Oakley, CA Yes, 1

Balko, OX Y€s, 1

Highmm, SD Yes,4

Ruthton, MN Yes,1

Activity

Transport (MET)

Ag Spray (MET)

Ag SpEy (MET)

As SFay (MET)

TBnsport (Turtine)

Ag Spray (MET)

lnformati(x

NTSB Accidant lD SEAMIAo27 (https/app.ntsb,gov/pdfupmrator/Reportcffiratofil€.ashx?EvmtlA-2A031ruX0m

NTSB Arcident lD OFWoSLA126 (htts:/ldms.ntsb,gry/pubdms/search4

NTSB A€ident lD WPR11tAO94 (http://dms.ntsb.gdpubdms/sarchl)

NTSB Accident lD CENl 3FM65 (htts://dms.ntsb.gw/pubdms/ffircil)

NTSB Amidst lD CEN14FA224 (httss:/ nyw.ntsb.gov/_layouh/ntsb.aviationlbriez.aspx?e\t_1d{0140428.X10808&nBt

NTSBAcidentlDCENl6LA326 (https/app.ntsb-9ov/pdfgenerattr/ReportceneralorFile.ashx?EventlD=20160819X11,

Wind and ColliBions

The mst wfijely reporbd hcident @ned the night of April 27, 2014, iBt t€n ril6 euth of the airpqt in Highmore, Sordh Dakota. All tour p€sngeB, induding lhe pilot, rere hlled

when lheir dm st uck an op€Eting wird turbire owned by NextEra- A6ording to the Nationd Transportation Saf€ty Board (NTSA) report

(htlps/w.ntsb.9ov/_hyoutsrntsb.aviatiorlbrief2.aspx?av_id=20'l4M28x10a08&ntsbno=CEN14FA22,t&akay=1), lhe f*ility was mt marked m the sec*iffial charts

(hflp;//ww,windactim.org/posts/l0404-@H-tHurbine.aircrafitdlisiorFhavebe€n-avoide.H.l /LdMLvkriuu) covering the accid€nt locatim.

NTSB also reported ihat the light on the turbire tffir waE mt operational at the time of the accident, and the outage was not documenled in a notice io airmen (NOTAMX2I. NTSB

obsiade-fiee zone.'

The toweE, mde frm galvanized tuting ffi inc*r6 in diarebr and sered with guy wires, €n be erccted in a rlatts of hru6 and, in many cases, without mtioe to the local aviatjon

@mmmity. IlEir Epid deployMt mqs the navigatile dEp@ ot an aE @ld quickly beme hsadas tor lo{-flyirg airmff, GseE ly, the tows stand under 2oo-rset, ths
below lhe thrgshold for requiring FAA notification, are unlit ard u$dly devoid of any markings, so they are diffialt to sss.

th€ 2013 tatdity, the MET trys wa rerked bul sm glare impaired ihe pilot's ability to arcid ttE toils.

ilfSB Rocomndation6 and FAA 9olays

The NTSB is well aware of the hazards these torers pose. On May 15, 20'13, the agency fled the fdlouing sfety recomrnendations with th€ FAA related to MET trer syialion risks: [3]

Amsd 14 [cFR] Part 17 to rcquire that all [METS] be r.gEt 64 rnatt d, anHrsr. iEasible--lighLd.
Cmab and maintai[ a publ'dy essiue natiorial dahbaso ficr the r€quired regBfatbn of dl [MEfsl.

Intervenors 0017

Exhibit____DK-2 
Page 21 of 31



The FAA ddayed acting m its MET-towar safety recffimendations daiming limitod resqrrces aod @mpeting pri{Tities so it was'l until Deember 2015, [4] before updded rules for
marking MET tweE were releas€d. Still, the FAA stopped short of mandaling them. Eight months later (August 2016), a 6th fatality occuned
(htts/w.keloland-@rnlnilsrartideJnewsJpilot*illed*hilHpmyingF.dryeirFsouthw6t-minHta) w'len a pitd cdlired with an unmrked MET tfler in Minnesota-

Follfiing FM's delays, Cmgress acled by pasing the "FAA Extensim, Safaty, and Secu.ity Act of 2016

in di€motcr bo ma.k€d. Spedfc prcvisiffs in thc biil exploin the typcs and lc€ti, of tareB fc whi* dE Iry dpplios, The FAA i3 again tosked with trating njcs to imdercnt the

r€gulation [5] bnt with a deadline of Jrdy 2017.

Encr€chMt and Fatal Ri3kB

wh€n Phiip Ray Edgington, an expedenced Am€rl2n Airlines pilot, was flying his vintage Cessm 140 airplane near Grand Meadow, Minnesota, at an elevation between 300 and 600

feel 6bove ground level (agl).

On that fald day, Mr. Edgingiton c€me upon an anay of 40&fml tall turbines, wteraupon 'the airplare rrEde a go.degE mrrrse change

altihrdes betwffi 8@ and 1,5O0 b€t agl.' The NTSB reported that ttlo crat "impacted tenain in a nosJt, lef{ing-do^,n anihrde, The 3oGf@t{oog debris pdt and fragfAfion of
the airplane rere msisfent with a |*rtlspeed impact'

The probable €6e of the accid€nt amrdirE to ihe NNTSB was Th€ puofs cofltinued visual flight into an area of known lnstrumont metesological onditions in an airplane not

eqsipped for inslrument flight, and his faf,ure !o mintain contrd of the ajrplane while marBweri'lg at low altitude."

PNot eror may b€ the sbicl legal explmation fs the accident, brjt thse should be no questim the wind irrbinG played a role.

Wind iurbin€s and associatsd MET bvveG are msoaching on aviatiofl air space, and 6afaty mncsms are gwing woddwide. ln Seplember 2015, Royd Air Force pilots produced a
€talogue (httsr/m.windac1ion.orgr'p6tsi4354Hffientcd-aimftffirsisse$ilith{ind-turbines#.Wlcyrft.rluu) of n6r miss with wind fams in ihe Unitod Kingdom.

Rscreatimal and lighi-craft plloB are also sounding the alam. AffidirE to misoklht airraf iostlrctor Colin MacKinnon (httr/w.expB.o.uunews/uu609743/Pilotswam-or-*
disaster-alwind-fam-iourish) in the UK, millions hare beefl spent "to inv€t8ate the impet and guilantee the Safety of commerbl aviatico' but ler li$e h6 been done for the
g€neral aviation s€ctor which is us" The general aviation s*tor is Ele primary user of lw-devatbf, flighl spae.

Recommqrddtions:

As th€ Trump Administtation undartakes its review of exisling agency rules, we rmmmend the folliowlng act ons be @nsidered in ordtr to sesre the safety of our aiBpae for all

aviab6.

. Maodate frill review and update of Skyvector sectional drarB to ensure wind turbine instaIatioE ard MET tow€rs are conecty represenled:

. Follow lhe NTSa re@mrendalbn to creale and maiflain a nafronal database of wind{elded toreE with full puuic access;

. lnstitute periodic rwii and e.rforcernt to sr all FAA requked trbir safsr equipment induding lighting is optating prperty. Apply t'lni{ve firs for developeG who fail io
maintain dl safety equipment

[1] We rcta iiEt the NTSB prelimimry report make6 no rEnlion of tho mt torer, sly the guy wire.

[2] NOTAM: a written notific,atitr issued to pilots belore a flight, advising them of circumstanffi rdating to the staie of flylng.

[3] Speci.{ lrye-stjgaton Report on th€ Safety ofAgriqlhrral Aircrafi Opcrations NTSB/ SIR-14/01 P82014-105983 Notatbn 8582 Adopted May 7, 2014

lnledot (t O), U.S. Elepartnenl of Agricdture (USDA), Deparlrnent of Defense (DOD), 46 states, 5 t€nitories, and the Diskict of Golumbia.)

14) Advisry Cir6{ar U.S. Deparlmnt of Tcnsporlatim Fcderd Ayiatis Adrinirtratim, Obrtludis Marking ad Lightng De@mber 4, 2015
(httss/M.faa.govld@mmtLibrary/medidAdvisory_C'rcrar/Ao_70_746GlL_.pdf), AC No: 70D.160-1L

[5] l,lAAA N#slieter Everything Yil Need to Klw About t'lew Tffir Marking Requirerrenb (htsp://reEagaviation.orginaaafissuesi/20'l&11-10/r.hd).

httpl\tnvt.windactjon.ory/Nsts/46562-wid-eneryy-ad.avialion-safety-fatalities
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Summary
Energy Ventures Analysis completed an independent analysis of the decommissioning cost for the

proposed 250 MW Pleasant Energy Ridge Energy Project in Livingston County. In addition to the

EVA factored cost estimate, EVA received an independent bid for completing the project

decommissioning from Vissering Construction Company of Streator, IIlinois. This project would

be comprised of 136 nerv wind turbines spread throughout a 58,300 acre project site.

The decommissioning project cost is highty sensitive to the defined scope of work for returning

the site to its original use. For example, including access road demolition (not included in the

landowner easement agreements) could add more than $6 million to the decommissioning cost.

The timing of when a wind turbine should be taken down (when it stops operation versus at the

end of the project lifetime after all turbines have stopped operating) also can have major

implications on cost from difference in mobilization/demobilization efficiencies and economies of
scale. In addition, a portion of the demolition costs could be offset from the sale of scrap steel and

copper materials that would be created. The scrap values can and will vary significantly by area

and are sensitive to changes in the market conditions. For example, if all the turbines were scrapped

at once, the large steel scrap volumes created could flood the market and drive down local scrap

prices.

As shown in Exhibit l, EVA estimated that the current net decommissioning costs (after

subtracting for scrap value) would cost between $14-32 million dollars. The EVA estimate

excludes some cost elements that the Board may want to consider including such as: (a) repair of
localroads (Stantec estimate $757,000), (b) electric tie-in and poles (Stantec estimate $199,500),

and (c) primary transformer demo (no specs or layout provided). This range is significantly higher

than the $5 million net cost estimate provided by Stantec Consulting Services of De Pere,

Wisconsin. A full detailed cost estimate is provided in Appendix A and B. The project

decommissioning costs will likely continue to increase in the future as labor wages and scrap

market conditions change.

Evaluation of Stantec, EVA and Vissering Cost Estimates
Energy Ventures Analysis (EVA) has evaluated the Pleasant Ridge Energy Project

Decommissioning Plan (October 8,2014) located in Livingston County, Illinois. EVA estimates

that $14,093,255 ($103,627 per turbine) must be on hand in orderto fully decommission the site.

EVA concludes that the estimate proposed by Stantec severely understates the total net

decommissioning costs and overstates the potential revenues from salvageable materials for the

project. Stantec proposes the total net cost to be $5,025,860 ($36,955 per turbine). Vissering

Construction Company, provided two independent quotes for the project. The first quote

(November 25,2014) estimates the asynchronous removal of the turbines which posits total net

costof$31,769,946($233,432perturbine). Thesecondassessment(January5,20l5)assumesall

Energy Ventures Analysis Inc. 2 | Page
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turbines are removed simultaneously and proposes a total net cost of $25,166,524 ($185,048 per

turbine). A summary of the four studies can be found below in Exhibit 1.

Lrhihit l: \rt l)cconrrni:rioning Sunrnr;rn Cionrp;rrison

Engineering, planning and permitting: Stantec underestimates the quantity of capital

required for general overhead (engineering, planning, contracting, management and permitting) in

addition to the assembly and disassembty of crane pads and access roads. Stantec states that

$500,000 would be required for overhead and management related fees. EVA has extensive

experience estimating the costs of general overhead, management and planning in order to

decommission wind projects and estimates that these costs are $1,675,520. Vissering Construction

Co posits it would require $6,596,544 for the entire project if the turbines were to be removed

individually. Moreover, they assert that it would cost $2,577,867 if taken down simultaneously.

A comparison of each studies' assertion can be found below in exhibit 2. It is highly Iikely that

some turbines may fail earlier than the assumed 2A year life cycle and may require sporadic

removal. If the turbines are removed intermittently, the costs would increase substantially due to

increased permitting, planning and mobilization and demobilization costs.

t'.rhibit 2: ( ontplrison olOr crlrcrrtl lntl \l:tnrtgtntent (.'oslr

itantec

htrgy ventures Analysis

y'issering Construction Co. (1U25114)

/i sseri ng Construction Co. (1/5/15I

S 3,676

S 12,320

5 48,504

S 18,9s5

S soo,ooo

S L,61s,5zo

s 5,s96,544

S 2,571,867

lVincl Turbine Denrolition: The single largest decommissioning cost is the demolition of
the wind turbines and the foundations. These costs are highly sensitive to the sizing requirements

for shipping pieces to the scrap yard. The smaller the pieces, the more labor and supplies are

required for torching the thick tower pieces. The thickness of the tower materials are also

important. The main disparity between Vissering Construction Co and EVA's estimate for total

decommissioning expenses is the cost of torching the turbines into smaller pieces. Their local

industry experience estimates the dismantling costs to be approximately $14.5 million more

expensive. EVA recommends that the Board require a performance bond in order to hedge the

risk of potential costs associated with the deconstruction of turbine components into easily

transportable pieces.

t
5

I
t

19,890500 i 5 20,6,{1.655 I S {4.7r9,87O I 5 36,710,282

.l Rsue-aelBg€valEof srbinecdW6B and rE@6tbl€ mtsials u.,854,64011 I (6,518.100)l 5 s {8,6{

5,02tr60 | s 1..O93.25S I 5 :e,rso"rzo | 9 28,067,232

lwbln€ De@dmlsJon C6t lb.*d m 136 36,9ss | 9

Energy Ventures Analysis Inc. 3 | Page
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&hibit 2: comparison of overhead a.a.H:::.r'"*. *r"
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Written Findiags of the Clark County Board of Adjustnent
Hearing for Cooditionai Use Permit- Crooker Wind Fann,LLC

CIJ1.L7

The Eoard of Adjustrnent finds and n:ies as follorvs:

1. That Crocker Wind Farm, LLC, has properly submitted a written application to obtain a
Conditional Use Permit for a Mnd Energy System (WES),

2, That all information required for the granting of the permit has been submiffed to Board

of Adjustment pursuant to Sectioa 4.21rA305) of the Clark County Zorung Ordinance.

2. That proper notice of the request for *re Conditional Use Permit and the time and place of
public hearing was properly providedto adjacent landowners.

3. That notice of the public hearing wCI properly published in the Clark County Courier.

4. That the Board of Adjustnent is empowered under Section 4.21 af the Clark County
Zoning Ordinance to $ant a Conditional Use Permit for applicant to construc.t and operate a

Wind Energy System.

5. That it appears the project as detailed will have the capacity to meet ot exceed all
standards and regulations of the Federal Aviation Administation and all South Dakota state
statutes, as well as those of other federai and state agencies having regulatory oversight of Wind
Energy Systems.

6- That the project as detailed properly addresses ail mitigation requirements, including but
not limited to questions of site clearance, topsoil protection, soil compaction, livestock
protection, and fencing concems,

7. That the project ru detailed properly addresses identification of state, county, and

township "haul roads" and notification to the respectivo govemmental bodies.

8. That the project as detailed properly addresses the necessify of proper repair and

maintenance of "haul roads" and the entry of agreemenis with the state, county, and tovmships to
mandate the repair, maintenance, and other conditions under written haui road agreements.

9. That the project as detailed provides for the minimization of turbine access roads, the

constuctions of the roads in a manner ailowing passage of farm machinery, and &e constmction
with materials as required by the zoning ordinance.

10. That the project as detailed provides for proper repair to private roads, if daruaged.

1 1. That the project as detailed provides for the proper coutroi ofconstruction dust.
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12. That all necessary soil erosion and sediment contol plans rvill be properlv submiued to
the County prior to construction,

13. That based upon the size and scope of the project, reiated footprint minimization, af,d
testimony from landowlers impacted by a cun'ent wind farm located in the oounty and sited with
setbacks of 1,000 feet from existing oftsite residences, the proper setback for this WES shall be
% of mile from existing off-site, non-participating residenees, measured from the wall line of the
neighboring principal building to the base of the WES tower.

14. That based upon testimony &om tbose concemed with the peace and tranquility of local
cemeteries and the remains of loved ones, the proper setback frorn cemeteries shall be one mile.

15. That all other ordinance setbacks will be met or exceeded by the applioaat.

16. That private property considerations necessitate that the setback distances may be less
than established by these furdings if adjoining landowners agree to lesser setbacks and such
agreement is recorded and fil.ed with Clark County Administation Offrcial,

1?. That applicant has conducted a third-paay ftlecommunications study and afly
electromagnetis interference disruptive of microwave, television, radio, or navigation signals is
unlikely.

18. That testimorry provided b,v Interstate Telecommunications Cooperative does necessitaxe

that applicant make agreement with the cooperative, specifically incorporating tbe terms and
eonditions contained in a Resoiution proposed by Interstate Telecommunications Cooperative
which resolution is a part of the file in this matter.

19. That the project as detailed requires all towers to be marked and lighted as required the
FAA; however, the peace and tranquility of county residents requires that the applicant shali
make a good faith effort to employ au Aircraft Detection Lighting System designed to turn
blinkiug lights atop wind turbines or or off, based on the presence or absence of aircraft in the
vicinity of the WES, and tbat it shall as soon as practicable, commissios a study to detcroine the
feasibility of such a system, including pros, cons, and estimated costs, witti the study being
presented to the Board of Adjustrnent and the Board of Adjustrnent reserving the right to
mandate such a system after review of the feasibiiity study.

70. That the project as detailed calls for turbine spacmg of a minimum of three rotor
diameters.

21, That the project, having a3/, niLe setback, will comply with all footprint miaimization
reguirernents.

That tbe project as detailed meets the minimum requirements for all collector aod feeder22.
iines.
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23. That appiicant will submit a decommissioning plan within 120 days of completion of
construction and has the ability to meet all other decommissioning requireneents, including the
decommissioning of any abandoned towers, if any.

24. That all turbine models wder corsideration by the applicant meet county requirements
with respect to height from ground surface aud color and finish and shall be singular, tubular
design.

25. That evidence presented at the hearing indicates that that with a r/o rnil,e setback, noise
levels will not exceed 50dBA, as defined in the zoniag ordinance, at the perimeter of the
princrpal and accessory structures of existing off-site residences, businesses, and buildings
owned or maintainedby a governmentai entity.

26, That questions relating to entance and exit to affected property and proposed stuctures
thereos have beEn adequately addressed with reference to automotive and pedestian safety and
convenience, kaffic flow and control, aud access in case of fre or catastrophe.

27. That thsre are Ro questions or aoncems with respect to off-steet parking and loading
areas, and any questions or coucerrs with respect to economic impact, noiso, glare or other
effects on adjoining propenies and other properties in the district have been addressed.

28. That there are no questions with respect to utilities, refuse and sewice areas relating to
location, availability and character.

29. That tbere are no questions relating to screening and buffering,

30. That there are no questioas with respect to required yards and other open spacss.

31. That evidence preseuted at the hearing was sufficient to prove that the grartirig of the
conditional use would not adversely afflect the public interest,

32. That the etidence preserted at the hearing was sufficient to prove that the conditioral use

is generally compatible with adjacent properties and other properlry in the distict.

13, That the Conditional Use Perrnit was approved $/ith the following conditions:

The setback distance &om existing off-site, non-participating lesidences shall be 3/4 mile
measrued from the wall line of the aeighboring principal building to base of the WES
tower, unless otherudse negotiated pursuant to the zoning ordilance.
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The constuction and operation of the WES shall be done in a manner so as to not
interfere with the maintenance and operation of other utility and telecommunication lines,
speciflcally incorporating the terurs and conditions oontained iu a Resolution proposed by
Interstate Telecommunications Cooperadve which resolution is a part of the file in this
matter.

The appiicant shali make a good faitlr efforr to employ an Aircraft Detection Lighting
System derigned to turn bliaking ligtrts atop wind turbines on or off, based on the
preseuce or absence of aircraft in the vicinitv of the WES and shall, as soon as

practicable, commission a study to determine the feasibiiity of such a system, including
pros, cons, ffid estimated costs, with the study being presented to the Board of
Adjusfinent.

The applicant is required to meet or exceed all standards and reguiations of the Federal
Aviation Administration, the State of South Dakota, and any other agency of the federal
or state govemment with the authority to regulate Wind Energy Systems.

The applicant shall make all reasonable efforts to protect county and townstrip roads and
shall enter into road haul agreements with Ciark County and all affected townships. The
applicant shall employ an on site @ntact person to deal with any county or township road
issues or complaints during construcrion of the WES.

The applicant shall, at a minimum, rneet all standards dictated in the zoning ordinance or
proposed in its application if more stingent than the zoning ordinance, including but not
iimited to the following categories: Mitigation Measures; Roads, Setbacks,
Electornagoetic Interference; Lighting; Turbine Spacing; Footprint Minimizarion;
Collector Lines; Feeder Lines; Decommissioning; Abandoned Turbines; Height from
Ground Surface; Tower Design; Noise; Permit Expiration Limitation of threo yaars; and
any other conditions the Board of Adjustmeut deens lecessary.

The setback shall be at ieast one mile from cemeteries,

The applicant shall provido an updated project map showing accuate project area

boundaries, the movement of tower 56, the elimination of tower 58 (potentially affecting
a private airstrip), and updated setbacks.

The approval ofthis conditional use permit is subject to and shall become final only upon
the Board of Adjustnent's approval of wtitten frrdings mandated by the zoniag
ordinance which findings will be presented for approval at the next scheduled meeting of
the Board of Adjushnent,
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34. Approval was based upon the following vote:

Voting Yes on the motion to approve said permit were:

Bob Bjerke, Francis Hass, Richard Reints, Violet Wicks

Voting No on the motion to approve said permit was:

Chris Sass

Chairperson, Board of Adjushnent

Filed: 5t312017 12201203 PM CST Clark County, South Dal<ota lzClVfi-A00017Intervenors 0027
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA 

IN THE MATTER OF THE 
APPLICATION BY CROCKER WIND 
FARM, LLC FOR A PERMIT OF A 
WIND ENERGY FACILITY AND A 345 
KV TRANSMISSION LINE IN CLARK 
COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA, FOR 
CROCKER WIND FARM 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

* 

STAFF'S FIRST SET OF DATA 
REQUESTS TO CROCKER WIND 

FARM,LLC 

EL17-055 

Below, please find Staffs First Set of Data Requests to Crocker Wind Farm, LLC. Please 

submit responses within IO business days, or promptly contact Staff to discuss an alternative 
arrangement. In addition, please specify the responder when answering each interrogatory. 
Should any response have subparts answered by more than one individual, identify the 
respondent by subpart. 

1-1) Provide copies of all data requests submitted by other parties to Crocker Wind 
Farm, LLC in this proceeding and copies of all responses provided to those data 
requests. Provide this information to date and on an ongoing basis. 

Melissa Schmit: No data requests have been received to date. Crocker will provide this 
information to the PUC as they are received. 

1-2) Refer to Page 135 of the Application, Table 12-1, and ARSD 20:10:22:05. Does the 
column labeled "Status" on Table 12-1 refer to when the permit will be filed? 
Please explain. 

Melissa Schmit: This column refers to the timeframe an approval/permit is anticipated to be 
obtained. 

1-3) Refer to Page 2 of the Application. When does the Applicant anticipate receiving 
approval from the USFWS to use the 14 USFWS grassland easements? Please 
explain. 

Melissa Schmit: The USFWS would issue the permits to allow construction and operation on 
grassland and wetland easements shortly after the completion of the NEPA process. These 
permits are anticipated to be received in the second quarter of 2018. This process is further 
described in Section 9 .5 .3 of the Application. 

1-4) Refer to Page 16 of the Application. The applicant states, "At 400 MW, the Project 
would benefit landowners in the Project Area with average annual lease payments 
of approximately $2.3 million for the first 20 years totaling approximately $46 
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million." Please provide a detailed calculation to support the claim of 
approximately $2.3 million in annual lease payments to landowners. 

Jay Hesse: The wind lease landowner payments are summarized in the table below. Crocker 
requests the detailed information provided regarding landowner payments remains confidential 

and only for the use of the SD PUC. During the construction and operational phases of the wind 

farm, signed wind leases will be paid primarily through calculating wind turbine rent based on 

the megawatts (MW s) of turbine capacity installed on the property and acreage rent calculated 

based on the signed acres in the operational wind lease. Landowners are also paid for the 

permanent met towers installed as listed in the table below. 

*Please note the wind lease table has been redacted from this version. 

1-5) Refer to Page 16 of the Application. The applicant states, "wind energy 
infrastructure will also provide an additional source of revenue in to the State, 
school districts, county and townships in which the Project is sited. This same size 
project is estimated to pay approximately $1.8 million per year in wind farm 
capacity and production taxes, totaling approximately $36 million over 20 years." 

a) Please provide a detailed calculation to support the claim of approximately $1.8 
million per year in wind fam capacity and production taxes. 

Melissa Schmit/Jay Hesse/Mollie Smith: The yearly tax projection is based on the Wind Farm 
Production and Capacity tax defined in SD Codified Law (SDCL) Chapter 10-35. The taxes are 

calculated as follows: 

• Nameplate Capacity Tax -An annual tax equal to $3.00 multiplied by the nameplate 

capacity(inkilowatts) of the wind farm. SDCL § 10-35-18 (2017). 

• Electricity Production Tax -An annual tax of $.00045 per kilowatt hour of electricity 

produced by the wind farm. SDCL § 10-35-19.1 (2017). 

Both taxes are deposited in a renewable facility tax fund. SDCL § 10-35-20 (2017). All of the 

nameplate capacity tax, and 20% of the electricity production tax, deposited in the renewable 

facility tax fund are distributed to the county treasurer where the wind farm is located. SDCL § 

10-35-21 (2017). Upon receipt of the taxes, the county auditor apportions the taxes as follows: 

o 50% to the school district where each wind tower is located; 

o 15% to the organized township where each wind tower is located (if there is not 

an organized township, this amount goes to the county); and 

o 35% to the county. 
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SDCL § 10-35-21 (2017). All remaining revenue (the other 80% of the electricity production 

tax) in the renewable facility tax fund is deposited in the state general fund. SDCL § 10-35-21 

(2017). 

The estimates in the Application are based on Crocker operating 400 MW's of nameplate 
capacity and conservative production numbers. 

• Nameplate Capacity Tax $3.00 x 400,000 kW= $1,200,000 annually. 

• Electricity Production Tax $.00045 x -1,334,000,000 kilowatt hours= -$600,000 
armually. 

The actual amount paid will be based on current law and real operations of the year in question. 

Of these amounts, allocations to taxing jurisdictions based on the percentages in SDCL § 10-35-

21 (80% ofroughly $600,000 in production tax will go to the State, with the remainder 

distributed to the County in the proportions noted above) are projected below with conservative 
production measures: 

• State of South Dakota: Approximately $480,000 per year totaling $9.6 million over 20 
years 

• Clark County: Approximately $462,000 per year totaling $9.24 million over 20 years 

• Townships: Approximately $198,000 per year totaling $3.96 million over 20 years 

• School Districts: Approximately $660,000 per year totaling $13.2 million over 20 years 

o NOTE: Per SDCL Chapter 13-13, after the fifth year of wind farm production, 

the amount of the wind energy tax revenue that is considered "local effort" in the 

State school funding formula will increase by 20 percent each year until year 10 

of production. After year 10, all wind energy tax revenue will be considered 

"local effort" in the State school funding formula, which may decrease the 

amount of State aid needed to meet the districts' calculated total need. However, 

100 percent of the wind tax revenue allocated to the school districts will still be 
received by the school districts in all years the Project is operational. 

Details are also provided on pages 114-115 of the Application (Section 9. 7 .1.2). 

1-6) Refer to Pages 19-20 of the Application. The applicant states, "To accommodate 
this final micrositing, Crocker requests that the permit allow turbines to be shifted 
within 1,000 feet of their current proposed location, so long as specified noise and 
shadow flicker thresholds at occupied residences are not exceeded, cultural 
resources and sensitive species habitat are avoided, and wetland impacts are 
avoided to the extent practicable. If turbine shifts are greater than 1,000 feet, exceed 
the noted thresholds, or do not meet the other limitations specified, Crocker would 
either not use the turbine location or obtain Commission approval of a proposed 
turbine location change." 

3 

Exhibit___DK-3 
Page 3 of 41



a) Please provide a detailed and thorough explanation as to why 1,000 feet was 
selected as the appropriate distance a turbine could be shifted without obtaining 

Commission approval. 

Melissa Schmit/Mollie Smith: Based on the results of Class III cultural resource field surveys 
obtained in late November 2017, Crocker determined that turbine shifts ofup to 1,000 feet would 
be required to avoid impacts to identified cultural resources. Therefore, in its Application 
Crocker requested the ability to shift turbines 1,000 feet to allow sufficient flexibility to avoid 
unanticipated cultural resources identified during construction, as well as to account for the other 

factors noted in Section 4.2 of the Application (e.g., geotechnical survey results). 

b) Refer to Docket EL17-028, the Applicant's Motion to Reconsider filed on 
November 9, 2017, Argument 2, the revised layout. The Applicant stated 
"Applicant intends to introduce evidence at hearing intended to lead to the 
Commission granting a condition allowing non-material shifts in turbine 
locations of less than 325' without further Commission action." Please explain 
why the Applicant changed its proposed criteria for triggering further 
Commission action regarding turbine location changes from 325 feet to 1,000 
feet. Please include specific evidence in your explanation. 

Melissa Schmit/Mollie Smith: At the time the Motion to Reconsider was filed, Crocker believed 
325 feet would allow sufficient flexibility to shift turbines to avoid later-identified cultural 
resources. However, after the Motion to Reconsider was filed, Crocker received the results of 
the Class III cultural resource field surveys and determined that 325 feet was insufficient to 
enable avoidance of cultural resources; instead, up to 1,000 feet was needed. As a result, in its 
current Application, Crocker requested the ability to shift turbine locations up to 1,000 feet to 
ensure sufficient flexibility to avoid unanticipated discoveries during construction, as well as to 
account for the other factors noted in Section 4.2 of the Application (e.g., geotechnical survey 

results). 

c) Please describe what the Applicant envisions as the process to obtain 
Commission approval of a proposed turbine location change. 

Mollie Smith: With respect to the approval of a turbine location change, Crocker proposes the 

following process: 

• Crocker would file with the Commission a request for approval of the change that includes: 

1. An affidavit describing the proposed change, the reason for the change, the reason the 
change does not comply with one or more turbine flexibility proposal limitations set 

forth in the Application, and the documentation referenced below; 
2. A map showing both the approved location and the proposed change (in different 

colors); 
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3. Documentation demonstrating compliance with local zoning requirements, including 
setbacks from existing off-site residences, non-participating property lines, and 
cemeteries, and the noise requirement at existing off-site residences; 

4. Documentation demonstrating compliance with voluntary commitments regarding 
cultural resources, wetlands, and sensitive species habitat; 

5. Documentation of compliance with, or a waiver by participating landowners of, 

voluntary commitments regarding noise and shadow flicker. 

• Once received, the information would be reviewed by Commission Staff, and a 
recommendation regarding the request provided to the Commission. 

• The Commission would then issue a decision regarding Crocker' s request at its next 
regularly scheduled Commission meeting. 

It should be noted that for any turbine location shifts that comply with the turbine flexibility 
parameters set forth in the Application, Crocker would provide similar documentation describing 
the shift and demonstrating compliance with the noted limitations prior to implementing the 
turbine change. The only difference would be that approval of the change would not be required. 

1-7) Refer to Page 24 of the Application. The applicant states, "Crocker is in the process 
of identifying the best haul route to the Project site and where existing road 
improvements may be required. Crocker will work with the appropriate Federal, 
State, and/or local agencies to obtain the permits required for these improvements." 
a) When does the Applicant anticipate finishing the process of identifying the best 

haul route to the Project? 

Melissa Schmit: Identifying the best haul routes will occur in conjunction with road agreements 
through coordination with road authorities. Crocker expects to have road agreements executed by 

the second quarter of 2018. 

b) Please provide the best haul route when finalized. 

Melissa Schmit: Planned haul routes will be provided when finalized. 

1-8) Refer to Page 38 of the Application. The applicant states, "The sale of the electricity 
may take the form of a power purchase agreement or a sale of the Project to a 
utility. Cracker's target completion for the initial phases of this sale is in the first 
quarter of 2018. This sale will drive the timelines for many of the major financial 
commitments such as equipment procurement and construction contracting 
improvements." Since the time schedule may be modified based on the sale of the 
electricity, please provide npdates on the sale of the electricity and modifications to 
the time schedule as information becomes available. 

Melissa Schmit: Updates on the sale of electricity and modifications to the time schedule will be 
provided as requested. At this time, Crocker' s target completion for the initial phases of the sale 

remains the first quarter of 2018. 

5 

Exhibit___DK-3 
Page 5 of 41



j 

1-9) Refer to Page 46 of the Application regarding the Clark County Conditional Use 
Permit. 

a) Provide the Clark County Conditional Use Permit obtained in April 2017. 

Melissa Schmit: See attached. 

b) Please summarize the permit terms that the Applicant is seeking clarification in 
Circuit Court. 

Melissa Schmit: Crocker has requested the Clark County Board of Adjustment clarify terms of 
the following conditions (numbers 1, 2, 6) to accurately represent the intent of the Board. The 
condition and summary of amendment requested follows. 

Condition # 1: The setback distance from existing off-site, non-participating residences shall be 

% mile measuredfrom the wall line of the neighboring principal building to base of the WES 
tower, unless otherwise negotiated pursuant to the zoning ordinance. 

• Certain terms in this condition are not defined in the Clark County Zoning Ordinance for 
a Wind Energy System or in the CUP. As a result, Crocker has requested clarification 
from the County as to those residences intended to be included within the setback. 

Condition #2: The construction and operation of the WES shall be done in a manner so as to not 

interfere with the maintenance and operation of other utility and telecommunications lines, 

specifically incorporating and terms and conditions contained in the Resolution proposed by 

Interstate Telecommunications Cooperative which resolution is part of the file in this matter. 

• The Resolution provided by the ITC at the hearing on March 7, 2017 contains provisions 
that require further negotiation. Crocker is working with the ITC to reach agreeable terms 
and has requested that the Board accept the revised Resolution once these negotiations 
are finalized. 

Condition #6: The applicant shall, at a minimum, meet all standards in the zoning ordinance 
or proposed in its application if more stringent than the zoning ordinance, including but not 
limited to the following categories: Mitigation measures; Roads, Setbacks, Electromagnetic 
Interference; Lighting; Turbine Spacing; Footprint Minimization; Collector Lines; Feeder 
Lines; Decommissioning; Abandoned Turbines; Height from Ground Surface; Tower 
Design; Noise; Permit Expiration Limitation of three years; and any other conditions the 
Board of Adjustment deems necessary. 

• As directed by the First District Association of Local Governments in Watertown (which 
advises regarding matters of local government within the First District), Crocker 
requested in its CUP application immediate approval of the CUP with the condition that 
the three-year term commence once all conditions in the permit were met. Given this 
request and the wording of Condition #6, the intent regarding whether the Project must 
commence on-site construction within three years of issuance is unclear. Therefore, 

6 

Exhibit___DK-3 
Page 6 of 41



Crocker has requested clarification that the Permit Expiration Limitation of three years 
will commence once all conditions have been met. 

c) Provide the status and timeline of the pending litigation in Circuit Court 
regarding the Clark County Conditional Use Permit. Please consider this au 
ongoing request and provide updates as information becomes available. 

Brett Koenecke: The Clark County litigation is pending and on hold. The Project has advised the 

County that the setbacks are no longer at issue. The parties continue dialogue between them in 
order to finally resolve the remaining issues. There is no timeline at present. 

1-10) Refer to ARSD 20:10:22:13 regarding environmental information. Please identify 
any irreversible changes which are anticipated to remain beyond the operating 
lifetime of the facility. 

Melissa Schmit: No irreversible changes are anticipated to remain beyond the operating lifetime 

of the Project. At the end of commercial operation, the Project will be decommissioned and 
restored as detailed in Section 5.0 of the Application. 

1-11) Refer to ARSD 20:10:22:33 regarding decommissioning. Please provide the 
estimated amonnt of land irretrievably committed. 

Melissa Schmit: No land will be irretrievably committed. While some project facilities will be 
removed to a depth of 48 inches and left in place (foundation or collection), the excavation will 

be filled with clean subgrade material of quality comparable to the immediate surrounding area. 
A four-foot depth of removal ensures foundation or collection will not interfere with farming, 
root zones of crops typically grown within the Project Area, or the construction of roads and the 
installation of utilities. 

1-12) Refer to SDCL 49-41B-5.2 regarding the notification of area landowners by mail. 
Specifically, "The applicant shall notify, in writing, the owner of record of any land 
that is located within one-half mile of the proposed site where the facility is to be 
constructed. For purposes of this section, the owner of record is limited to the owner 
designated to receive the property tax bill sent by the county treasurer. The notice 
shall be mailed by certified mail. The notice shall contain a description of the nature 
and location of the facility. Any notification required by this section shall state the 
date, time, and location of the public hearing and shall be made no later than thirty 
days prior to the date of the public hearing." 

a) Provide a proof of mailing that the public hearing notice was mailed via certified 
mail to the individuals within one-half mile of the proposed site no later than 30 
days prior to the date of the public hearing. 

Brett Koenecke: Proof of mailing is or soon will be filed in the docket by Project counsel. 
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b) Provide a list of the individuals provided the mailed notice. 

Brett Koenecke: A list is attached. It is the same list which was used for the prior Crocker 

docket. 

c) Confirm or deny that all individuals provide in 4-lb received the mailing via 
certified return receipts. 

Brett Koenecke: The mailing went by certified mail, return receipt requested, pursuant to law. It 
was sent to all on the list. Some accepted it, some rejected it, some were forwarded, and some 

returned. 

d) Provide a copy of the letter sent to landowners. 

Brett Koenecke: A copy is attached. 

1-13) Provide the status of the study required by Clark County on the feasibility of 
installing an aircraft detection lighting system (ADLS) on the Crocker Wind Farm. 
Provide the study when completed. 

Melissa Schmit: To determine the feasibility of implementing ADLS, Crocker was required to 

refile the Project turbine locations with the FAA to ensure implementation of the technology at 
the site will satisfy the FAA requirements for ADLS as described in the Advisory Circular 
70/7460-IL Chapter 14: Aircraft Detection Lighting Systems. 1 On December 15, 2017, Crocker 
received "Determinations of No Hazard" responses for proposed turbine locations up to 499 feet 
with ADLS technology. Crocker has been working with vendors and a study has been prepared. 
The study will be provided to Clark County by the end of January and Crocker will provide the 
study to the PUC once it has been transmitted to the county. 

1-14) In Section 2.3.2, Applicant asserts that 250 jobs are anticipated at peak. When is 
peak construction anticipated to occur, and what is the anticipated duration of peak 
construction? 

Jay Hesse: Crocker anticipates peak construction jobs to occur when construction is in process 
simultaneously for the various wind farm and transmission facilities. Peak construction jobs are 
anticipated through June, July, and August of 2019. The timing of peak construction would be 
subject to change based on the final construction schedule, the turbine selected, weather, 

procurement schedule or other factors. 

1-15) Clark County hosts natural gas transmission facilities that may require regular fly­
overs. Has Applicant coordinated with the operator of those facilities, Northern 
Border Pipeline Company, to ensure this can be done in a safe manner? 

1 Technical requirements for radar activated control of obstruction lighting are described in FAA Advisory Circular 
AC/70/7460-ll, Chapter 14 at: https://www.faa.eov/documentlibrary/media/Advisory Circular/AC 70 7460-
ll .pdf. 
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Jay Hesse: Crocker has coordinated with Northern Border Pipeline Company. Due to the 
setback from the pipeline they do not anticipate any problems with fly-overs. The Project design 
includes wind farm facility setbacks from the pipeline that are consistent with other projects 
developed by Geronimo Energy that are now successfully operating with Northern Border 
Pipeline facilities going through the project. 

1-16) How will Applicant ensure that field tile is protected during construction and/or any 
damage corrected after construction? 

Jay Hesse: Crocker has been coordinating with project landowners on the location of their field 
tile and, overall, the Crocker Project Area has very limited field drain tile. Crocker will continue 
coordination with landowners, including field visits with landowners as needed, ahead of 
construction activities to identify tile locations. The Project will use commercially reasonable 

efforts to avoid impacts when possible and Crocker will ensure that tile is repaired if impacted by 
construction or operation. Crocker will have a qualified contractor undertake all tile repair work. 

Melissa Schmit: Updated agency correspondence from Western Area Power Administration and 
the National Telecommunications and Information Administration are also attached to this Data 
Request. 

Dated this 171
h day of January 2018. 

Melissa Schmit 
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA 

IN THE MATTER OF THE 
APPLICATION BY CROCKER WIND 
FARM, LLC FOR A PERMIT OF A 
WIND ENERGY FACILITY AND A 345 
KV TRANSMISSION LINE IN CLARK 
COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA, FOR 
CROCKER WIND FARM 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

CROCKER WIND FARM, LLC'S 
RESPONSES TO STAFF'S SECOND 

SET OF DATA REQUESTS 

EL17-055 

Below please find Crocker Wind Farm, LLC's Responses to Staffs Second Set of Data 

Requests. 

2-1) Pursuant to ARSD 20:10:22:15(4), please provide the estimated recharge rate of the 
aquifer to be used for the O&M facility's potable water supply. 

Brie Anderson: Potable water for the O&M facility would be supplied by one of the two aquifers 

within the Project Area: the Prairie Coteau 1 and Altamont 2 aquifers. According to Hamilton 

(1986), the average annual recharge rate for the Prairie Coteau 1 and Altamont 2 aquifers are 

16,000 and 54,000 acre-feet, respectively. As discussed in Section 9.2.2.1 of the Application, 

shallow groundwater aquifers like those within the Project Area generally recharge quickly 

because they are receptive to recharge from precipitation and surface water flow; thus, the 

Project is not anticipated to affect groundwater resources. 

2-2) On Page 70 of the Application it is identified that "All temporary impact acreages 
identified in Table 9-10 will be restored following construction, and allowed to 
naturally revegetate." Please explain what is meant by the phrase "allowed to 
naturally revegetate." 

Melissa Schmit: Following construction, temporary impacts will be restored by seeding the 

disturbed soil with weed-free native grasses, forbs, and shrubs, in consultation with land 

managers and appropriate agencies. On grassland easements, the seed mix will be USFWS­

approved. The phrase "allowed to naturally revegetate" refers to the act of loosening soil as 

necessary and laying the seed mix. 

2-3) Referring to the last paragraph of section 9.5.5.2, what distance is being referred to 
where the project "would not be noticeably visible, if visible at all?" 

Brie Anderson: The Region of Influence for cumulative impacts for visual resources is 25 miles. 

This distance is consistent with the USFWS Upper Great Plains Programmatic Environmental 
Impact Statement ("PEIS"). 
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2-4) Referring to section 9.5.7.3, has Crocker already aligned turbine rows so that they 
point towards/away from the radar since Crocker does not anticipate mitigation will 
include moving turbines? 

Melissa Schmit: Crocker has not aligned turbine rows so that they point towards/away from the 
radar. On March 16, 2016, Crocker sent a Project notification letter to the National 
Telecommunications and Information Administration ("NTIA"). The response included an 
Impact Analysis from the Department of Commerce National Oceanic and Atmospheric 
Administration ("NOAA"), located in Appendix Hof the Application. The NOAA response 
indicated that while a portion of the Project falls within the Notification Zone, they "will not 
request mitigation of impacts for this project configuration." Thus, while the letter goes on to 
outline potential mitigation strategies, the NOAA indicated they would not be required. 

Crocker submitted an updated request to the NTIA based on the expanded Project boundary on 
November 16, 2017. A response was received on January 11, 2018, which was filed to the 
Project Docket on January 25, 2018. The response stated input was received from the 
Department of Agriculture, Department of Commerce, Department of Justice, and Department of 
Navy. No agencies had issues with turbine placement in the Project Area and, the response stated 
No Harmful Interference Anticipated ("NHIA"). 

The language in Section 9.5.7.3 is inaccurate and should state: "The NOAA determined impacts 
to critical tornado detection from the Project are not anticipated and mitigation measures to 
reduce impacts to radar will not be required per the DOC/NOAA's report dated April 4, 2016. 
Therefore, aligning turbines so rows of turbines point towards/away from the radar or moving 
turbines will not be required. Crocker will provide a final layout to the agencies for review as 
requested and implement other forms of mitigation, if necessary. Potential mitigation to ensure 
accurate rainfall measurements could include installing rain gauges or additional weather stations 
in the northern portion of the Project Area where precipitation estimates may be impacted. 
Additionally, the FAA review circulates to the weather radar operators allowing them to map the 
layout on their radar system to create a mask that then allows them to screen the interference 
from their forecasting." 

2-5) Referring to section 9.7.1.2, pursuant to ARSD 20:10:22:24 please provide a 
description of job classifications for each of the 18 full time jobs to be created by the 
project. 

Jay Hesse: The JEDI model calculates that a 400 MW project will require approximately 18 full 
time jobs during operation and they are broken down into the following job classifications. 

Field Technicians: 14.4 
Administrative: 2.1 
Management: 1.6 
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Total: Approximately 18 

Field Technicians: These positions are responsible for the onsite operations, maintenance, repairs 
and replacement of equipment for the Project and lead in all areas of operations as directed by 
the onsite manager. 

Administrative: These positions are primarily responsible for supporting the operation and 
management team of the Project by maintaining records and administration of personnel 
activities for the Project. 

Management: These positions are responsible for managing the day to day operations and 
maintenance of the Project. Duties include development and compliance with an operating 
budget, outage coordination and scheduling with the interconnect entity, scheduling coordinator 
and trading desk, and oversight of operations and maintenance. 

2-6) Please provide a breakdown of the cost estimate for turbine decommissioning by 
cost category, including: labor, equipment (e.g. crane costs), shipping, disposal, 
salvage value, and site restoration. Further, please provide a separate calculation 
for the expected cost values at the end of the wind farm's operational life. 

Rob Copouls: As stated in Section 5.2 of the Application, the actual cost to decommission will 
be based on the various costs and scrap material prices at the time of decommissioning. The cost 
estimate of $100,000 to $150,000 per turbine provided in the Application was based on labor 
costs and material prices from Geronimo's operating projects' decommissioning plans. An 

estimated breakdown per turbine follows: 

Labor (removal of turbine, foundation and access road): -$53,500 

Equipment Cost (including crane): -$84,000 

Site Restoration: -$6,000 

Removal Cost Per Turbine: -$143,500 

Scrap Value of Tower Steel/Generator Components: -$55,000 

Shipping/Disposal: 200 tons at -$100/ton (-$20,000) 

Total Salvage Value: -$35,000 

A breakdown of equipment costs required per turbine follows: 

Crawler Crane: -$40,000 

Hydraulic Crane (required for processing scrap): -$10,000 

Clamshell Attachment: -$50.00 
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Dump Truck: -$11,000 

Hydraulic Excavator: -$800.00 

Hydraulic Ram: -$400.00 

Truck Tractor/Dump Trailer/Flatbed Trailer: -$1,500.00 

Dozer: -$200.00 

Skid Steer Loader: -$200.00 

Hydroseeder: -$40.00 

Mobilization/Demo biliziug Equipment: -$20,000 

A separate calculation for the expected cost values at the end of the wind farm's operational life 
cannot be provided at this time due to the difficulty in predicting inflation over the next 30+ 
years. Because an accurate estimate cannot be determiued, industry standard is to reevaluate 
decommissioning costs every five years and provide an estimated cost with inflation 5 years out. 
The estimates provided above are iu current dollars and an estimate for 7 years from now 
(assumiug 2 years for development/construction) is provided below, assumiug 1.70% Consumer 
Price Index inflation. 

Labor (removal of turbiue, foundation and access road): -$60,000 

Equipment Cost (iucludiug crane): -$95,000 

Site Restoration: -$7,000 

Removal Cost Per Turbine: -$161,500 

Scrap Value of Tower Steel/Generator Components: -$62,000 

Shipping/Disposal: 200 tons at -$112/ton (-$22,500) 

Total Salvage Value: -$40,000 

2-7) Please provide the GIS shapefiles for the proposed project layout. 

Melissa Schmit: GIS shapefiles are attached. 

2-8) Referring to Figure 2b please identify if easements are required from the non­

participating landowners for the portion of the preliminary collector line that runs 
between turbines 228 and 151. If easements are required, please provide the status 
of the easements. 

4 
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Mollie Smith: The preliminary collector line that extends between turbines 228 and 151 is 
located within the statutory public highway located thirty-three feet on either side of a section 
line (see S.D.C.L. 31-18-1 and 31-18-2). Pursuant to S.D.C.L. 31-26-1, a board of county 
commissioners "may grant to any person engaged in the manufacture or sale of electric light and 
power ... the right to erect and maintain poles and wires or to bury underground cable for the 

purpose of conducting electricity ... in and along any public highway in its county" upon 
submittal of a written application. In accordance with S.D.C.L. 31-26-1, and 31-26-10 through 

31-26-14, Crocker will submit an application to the Clark County Board of County 
Commissioners requesting authorization to install the collector line in the section line public 

highway. 

2-9) Refer to the response to Staff Data Request 1-5. In the NOTE under School 
Districts, the Applicant states "After year 10, all wind energy tax revenue will be 
considered "local effort" in the State school funding formula ... ". Per SDCL 
Chapter 13-13-10.1(6B), shouldn't that statement state after year 9 or starting in 
year 10, all wind energy tax revenue will be considered local effort? If no, please 

explain. 

Mollie Smith: The referenced sentence in the response to Staff Data Request 1-5 should 
read: "Beginning in the 10th year of producing power, all wind energy tax revenue will be 

considered "local effort" in the State school funding formula, which may decrease the amount of 
State aid needed to meet the districts' calculated total need." 

2-10) Refer to the response to Staff Data Request 1-6. 

a) Refer to the response to Staff Data Request 1-6(a). 
i. Provide the results of the Class Ill cultural resource field surveys 

obtained in late November 2017, and specifically identify the 
documentation that supports specific turbines will need to be moved. 

Melissa Schmit: When the Class III cultural resource field survey data was received in late 
November 2017, Crocker's Motion for Reconsideration to Docket ELl 7-028 had been filed and 
a hearing was pending on a revised configuration containing 132 turbine locations. The Motion 
for Reconsideration requested non-material shifts in turbine locations of less than 325' without 
further Commission action. Upon evaluation of the November survey data, turbine shifts beyond 
325' were required to avoid both cultural resources and suitable Dakota skipper habitat. 

During the same tirneframe in late November, Crocker was working with the USFWS to revise 
the Project configuration to further avoid and minimize impacts to easement land and initiate 

tribal consultation under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act ("NHP A") as part 
of the federal permitting process for siting facilities on grassland easements. Once letters and 

maps are sent to tribal representatives, any modifications to the Project configuration would 
require an updated mailing and, subsequently, the comment period would be extended. To ensure 
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the Project timeline was not impacted by numerous coufiguratiou revisions, Crocker elected to 

remove 10 turbines that could not be shifted within 325' prior to a decision on the pending 

Motion for Reconsideration. If the Motion for Reconsideration had been granted, Crocker 

intended to re-file a revised application with those 10 locations removed to provided consistency 

with the configuration under evaluation with the USFWS. 

In the current Project configuration provided in the Application, Crocker has omitted the 10 

turbines referenced above in order to maintain consistency between the Project configuration 

provided for tribal consultation in the federal permitting process and the Project configuration 
provided in the PUC process. As a result, all survey results to date have been incorporated into 

the current Project configuration; however, cultural resource avoidance area shapefiles are 

attached as requested. Please note the cultural resource data is confidential. 

ii. Provide the nnmber associated with each turbine that will need to be 
moved becanse of the cultural survey, and identify the number of feet the 
turbine will need to be moved. 

Melissa Schmit: All survey results to date have been incorporated into the Project configuration. 

As detailed above in 2-lO(a)(i), the current Project configuration accounts for Crocker's removal 

of 10 turbines in November 2017 that would have required shifts of more than 325' to avoid 

environmentally sensitive areas, while complying with other required setbacks. The turbine 

numbers of those removed include 24, 26, 27, 40, 42, 80, 83, 85, 141, and 200, which would 

have required shifts between 392 and 1,260 feet. In the current Application, Crocker has 
requested the ability to shift turbines 1,000 feet to ensure future turbine locations can be shifted 

appropriately to account for additional Project-specific data received, and the distance requested 

is supported by the prior Project-specific data discussed above. 

iii. Will the Applicant have the cultural resource studies and surveys 
completed before the hearing scheduled in May 2018? Please explain. 

Melissa Schmit: Cultural resource surveys are approximately 78% complete and will be 

completed in the spring once field conditions allow ( when the snow is melted and the ground is 

visible). Thus, the timing of completion of the cultural resource studies and surveys is weather­

dependent, and it is uncertain at this time if the results will be available by the time of the 

evidentiary hearing. 

b) Refer to the response to Staff Data Request 1-6(c). Explain how individuals 
granted intervention or party status could participate in a request to change 

turbine location. 

Mollie Smith: Individuals granted intervention or party status in Docket EL 17-055 will have the 

opportunity to present testimony and evidence regarding Crocker' s proposed process for 
Commission approval of turbine location changes described in response to Staff Data Request 1-

6( c) at the evidentiary hearing. Further, given Crocker' s commitment that any turbine shifts will 

meet all local and state setback requirements, including noise and shadow flicker requirements 
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for non-participating landowner residences, and that specified sensitive areas will be avoided, 
potential turbine changes are not anticipated to impact nonparticipating landowners. That said, 
the proposed request for approval ofa turbine change described in response to DR l-6(c) could 
be submitted by Crocker as a motion, which would be filed with the Commission and served on 
individuals included on the docket's official Service List. This approach has been used in the 

past for a permittee to seek Commission approval pursuant to the terms of a permit (see, e.g., 
Motion for Approval of Third Party Compliance Monitor, In the Matter of the Application of 
Dakota Access, LLC for an Energy Facility Permit to construct the Dakota Access Pipeline 
Project, HP 14-002). 

2-11) Please provide the estimated useful life of the wind project, and the estimated useful 
life for the 345 kV transmission line. If the wind project's useful life is shorter than 
the associated transmission line, will the transmission line be decommissioned at the 
same time as the wind project? Please explain. 

Jay Hesse: The useful life of the wind project will be determined over time based on the overall 
demand for power in the future and some of the other factors listed below. 

The estimated useful life of a wind turbine is typically 20-30 years; however, Crocker wind farm 
agreements with landowners allow for up to 50 years of operation, which would enable Crocker 
to install new turbines or repower the facility to operate beyond the useful life of the initial set of 
turbines, with the appropriate permits and approvals. It is also possible to renegotiate new 
agreements with landowners to continue the Project beyond 50 years. 

The estimated service life of the transmission line is approximately forty years, however high­
voltage transmission lines are seldom completely retired and the useful life could be extended 
well beyond this timeline with regular maintenance (up to 80 years). The transmission line will 

be decommissioned when there is no longer a projected need for it within the larger electrical 
grid and, therefore, no longer a need to transmit power from this area to the transmission system. 
Crocker will coordinate with the Commission and impacted landowners on the details around the 
tirning of decommissioning. 

2-12) At the February 5, 2018, public input hearing, a commenter requested that Crocker 
provide a property value guarantee to non-participating residents adjacent to the 
~nd project. What is the Company's position on this request? 

Betsy Engelking: Crocker does not intend to provide any guarantees to property values of non­
participating residents. There are a number of factors that can influence rural property values, 
including but not limited to the demand for land in the area, crop prices and productivity, the 
condition of buildings and structures, as well as the general economy, all of which can vary 
significantly over time. As such, it would be very difficult (if not impossible) to isolate any 
portion of a change in property value as attributable to the existence of a wind farm on adjacent 
land. Provision of property guarantees is not a common practice among renewable developers or 

project developers in general. Geronimo has never proposed nor been asked by a state regulatory 
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body to provide property value guarantees with respect to its projects in any of the states where 
we have permitted a wind farm. 

2-13) How has Crocker mitigated the risk of ice throw from wind turbines through 
project planning and wind turbine operation? 

Melissa Schmit: Crocker will install ice detection technology that mitigates risk of ice throw. 

This technology measures bending of the blade as it rotates. If ice builds up on the blade, the 
monitoring system will detect they are rotating off balance and the turbine will be automatically 
shut down. The monitoring system will detect when the ice has been shed and the turbine will 
commence operation. Additionally, turbines are setback 500 feet from roads and a minimum of 
1,000 feet from residences. The combination of ice detection technology and turbine setbacks 

address the potential concern of ice throw for the Project. 

2-14) Regarding the wind project and aerial sprays: 

a) Please explain how the wind turbines will impact aerial spraying in the project 
area. 

Patrick Smith/Melissa Schmit: The Federal Aviation Administration's rules and regulations 

govern safety for commercial and private aviation, including pilot licensing, air traffic control, 
and lighting for the wind turbines. All of these are regulations that increase air safety and create a 
consistent system for owners and operators of towers and other tall structures, as well as the 
aviation community. Private pilots fly at their own discretion and must make their own safety 
determinations with regards to the things they are flying around, atmospheric conditions, and 
their own skills. Aerial spraying can continue around wind turbines, as acknowledged by a pilot 
that spoke at the Public Input Hearing. Additionally, when concerns are raised, Geronimo 
discusses the potential impact/limitations on aerial spraying with potential Project participants. 

Thus, the Crocker participating landowners are able to make an informed decision as to how to 

use their property. 

b) Has the wind project been planned to allow aerial spraying in the project area? 
Please explain. 

Jay Hesse: Typical wind farm design in this region does allow for aerial spraying because the 
turbines are constructed in strings and the typical spacing between turbines allows aerial sprayers 
to access between turbines. The preferred spacing between turbines north to south is around Y2 
mile and spacing east to west is typically around \4 mile. 

c) How are met towers marked so that aerial sprayers can avoid the obstruction? 

Melissa Schmit: The permanent met towers proposed in the Application that would be 
constructed during Project construction will be marked consistent with SDCL 50-9-13 and the 
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FAA's requirements, including alternating orange and white paint, obstruction lighting, or 

both. At this time, we expect the towers will be free standing and not require guy wires. 

d) Will the wind project affect aerial spraying for any non-participating residents? 
Please explain. 

Jay Hesse: While any above ground structure on neighboring property can impact how some 

aerial sprayers will approach spraying a field, we have found that pilots approach this topic 

differently based on their comfort flying in wind farms. However, it is typical that areas 
surrounding wind farms continue to be serviced by aerial spraying as stated above in the 

response to question 2-14 (a). Turbines are spaced so aerial sprayers could fly between the 
turbines and the turbines are also setback from unsigned neighboring property at least 550' 

throughout the Project. 

Additionally, property owners retain airspace rights up to 500 feet and aerial applicators must 

regularly make adjustments based on the various conditions and structures in the area including 

existing residences, bee hives, transmission lines, various towers, grain bins, wind turbines, and 

other structures. 

Dated this 22nd day of February 2018. 

Melissa Schmit 
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA 

IN THE MATTER OF THE 
APPLICATION BY CROCKER WIND 
FARM, LLC FOR A PERMIT OF A 
WIND ENERGY FACILITY AND A 345 
KV TRANSMISSION LINE IN CLARK 
COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA, FOR 
CROCKER WIND FARM 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

CROCKER WIND FARM, LLC'S 
RESPONSES TO STAFF'S THIRD SET 

OF DATA REQUESTS 

EL17-055 

Below, please find Crocker Wind Farm, LLC's Responses to Staffs Third Set of Data Requests. 

3-1) Please provide a final and complete report of Tetra Tech's Vegetation Community 
Quality Classification as referenced in the Application. Fnrther, if not docnmented in the 
final report, please provide: 

Melissa Schmit: As outlined in table 7-1 of the Application, the Natural Community Inventory is 
approximately 78% complete and will be completed this spring once field conditions allow. 
Therefore, a final report is not available and results of the ongoing survey are outlined below. 

i) How the vegetation and plant species were sampled (i.e. stndy method); 

Apryl Jennrich: The relative abundance of plant species observed within the survey corridor was 
estimated based on the percent aerial cover within the survey corridor. Dominant/common plant 

species (those with at least 20% aerial cover) were identified and recorded. Many low aerial 
cover (less than 20%) species were also identified and recorded; however, not all plant species 
within the survey corridor were documented. 

ii) A detailed map of the stndy area; 

Apryl Jennrich: The vegetation community survey was conducted within the environmental 
survey corridor. Refer to the attached map, which shows the survey corridor, areas where 
surveys are complete, and areas that will be surveyed in Spring 2018. 

iii) When the classification was conducted; 

Apryl Jennrich: The Applicant completed the majority of the survey in early October 2016 and 
early September 2017; a small survey effort for re-routes/minor shifts was also conducted in 
early December 2017. 

iv) How grazing intensity was assessed; 

Apryl Jennrich: Gazing intensity was based on the estimated percentage of vegetated area with 
noticeable/significant grazing (i.e., vegetation grazed close to the ground). Areas were identified 
as heavily grazed if more than 50 percent of the vegetation was significantly grazed. Moderately 
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grazed areas were areas where between 25 percent and 50 percent of the vegetation was 
significantly grazed. In lightly grazed areas less than 25 percent of the vegetation was 
significantly grazed. 

v) What constitnted high, medinm, and low plant diversity; and 

Apryl Jennrich: Low plant diversity was defined as an area that had less than 10 species 
observed; medium diversity had between IO and 20 species observed; high diversity had more 
than 20 species observed. However, not all species observed were identified or recorded. 

vi) What plant species were found. 

Apryl Jennrich: 

Scientific Name Common Name 
Acer negundo ···· · · · · · · i ·· ash-leaf maple · ---····· •.•. ,. .... 

----Ac111iiea miJ!e!oiiun1____ - -_,.r--~om~oiiya~~_\V "~=:= 
_____ Ainbr11s_ia .ii_rteI11isiifo1i11______ annual ra~e(:d_ _ __ _ __ _ 
__ _ Andropogongerardii ___ . _ _ ______ big bluestem,. --------
____ Apocynum cannabinum indianhemr 

Artemisia absinthium I common wormwood -------··· ······------- ----!, ............ ············--------------
Artemisia biennia biammal wormwood 

-------- . . -·- - -------·--· ·- - --------~.,... -------------------- .. 

.. i\r1;e_misia ludovici:ina 'Nhite sagebrush 
___ Asclepias incarnata __________ , swamp milkweed··----
___ As_ depfas syriaca __ _ _____ J_ · ... _cClm!Il<)n mil~.veed .. ____ _ 

.. __ _ Bouteloua curtipendula __ ... _______ !----- .. ,.ssmid
0

e
0

otahtsbgr
0

rammea __ 
Bromus inermis 

-----·---------- - ----- ········------------- - - ---···-··-·- ' -- ----------------·-·-·-·------

Carex sp. ---------------- sedges 
Cirsium arvense Canada thistle ------.----- ___________ _."______________________ -----

----~()_nyza Canadensis Canadian horseweed 
};foocharis SJ), ____ .. _ . . r==,.=SJ)ikerusJ1__ --

_______ jµymus repens .... ,.,. __ ___ _ I ______ quackgrass _____ _ 
Euphorbia virgate_ __ ______ ,. ..... ____ leafy spurge ____ _ 

_ _ Glycyrrhiza.lepidota _ ______ Anle_r_i<;_an licorice _______ _ 
_ _ Grin.<Jelia suarro_s_a _ clJl'lycup g~weed 

Hesperostipa spartea _____ _ 

----- Hordeum jubatum ,. ... ,. 
Juncus sp. 

..j_.,.,. .. porcupinegras,.::sc__ __ _ 
I foxtail barely 
i · · · rush ---- · · ·· 

. ___ J __ un!p_erus virginiana 
. -------r··-··-···-~---·-"·----------

1 eastern red cedar 
. ________ Medicago lupulina 

............................ M'edicag()_s11_tiya _ 
Melilotus officinalis 

----·--··-----
black medic 

............ , •• _______ i ---- -------------

- L 
alfalfa 

I sweet clover 
............. -Nasse!l:i~vkict'iita ··-· ,.=~~=:= .· 1..... gre~;; neectiegra~= 

Onosmodium molle I ___ false gromw . .c.el.=l __ _ 
___ Panicum virgatum 1--- switchgrass ____ _ 

' ·------··-···· 
___ PascoJ>yrumsmithii ___ . _______ western wheatgrass 
·····-·- _ l'()_l"sical"i:isJ>. __ . ____ . . _ _ ________ smartweed 
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Scientific Name Common Name 
=-=~~-· -·-- .-·==-- -,~-=.,,,....,,.--, 

__ ___!"!.alaris 3:rundinacea ~· reed canary grass. ____ _ 
. Phleumpretense _ ......... _ __J timotty __ _ ___ _ 

___ Pinus resinosa ______ i ___ red pine ______ _ 
____ Poa compressa ___ ________ C_ __ flat-stem bluegrass -----·· 

l'opulus deltoides eastern cottonwood 

_ Prunus sp .. _ ___ J _____ plum _____ _ 
Quercus sp._______________ __ oak _ _ ··----

------- Ratibida columnifera _______________ f_ uprightprairie coneflower __ 
Rudbeckia hirta , black-eye Susan 

---_ ~untix«:l'isp11_s __ _ ... __ I _ · c;u.rlydock · - · -- ------· 

Salix sp. willows 
-- _ -Schizachyriuni scopa~ium _ L_ - little bluestem _ · __ _ 

Schoenoplectus tabernaemontani : soft stem bulrush 
-----·------------------------------·---------·----------···-------f-- -- ---, 

____Scil'p11~_!1t,rovire11~--- ... _____ ,_J_ green bulrnsh ___ _ ___ _ 
Setaria pumila · yellow foxtail 

_-._::__::_---_-_-Solidago canadensis ________ · _L___ _g~1111_da gc1ld~111"()~- . -___ _ 
Solidago gigantea ' giant goldenrod 

___ Scmch_u~CJ_Ie,.-3:ceus _ :==::' _ common sowthistle ·- · 
·---~orgha_!tmm_nutans ____ ... ___ ! ___ ...... - Indiangrass ________ _ 
___ Spartinapectinata ________ ·---]-_____ prairie cordgrass ·--

Sporobolus heterolepis ,, prairie dropseed 
' . Symphoricarpos occklentaHs ____ ~_ '''''''' westerr1 snowberry ·- ----

Symphyotril',hum pilosu111__ , '1.aLQ'_white,<1,ldfiel<l_iister --1 
Taraxacum officinale common dandelion 

___ Trifo~pratense _· ----~~=--i~dclov~~====-=-=::·_::_ 
__ _ __ Trifoliumrl)p~ns _____ _ ______ _) __ white clover 
--·--- Typha sp. _ cattail _______ _ 

... lJln111sp11ntila · · · J Siberian elm _ 

_____ U rtica dioic_a stinging nettle ----·-----
___ Ver~ellll strJc;~----- . __ J____ _ hoaryvervai11__ ___ . ______ _ 
___ Xanthi11_m str11marium ____ rollgl\ cocklebur ______ _ 

3-2) Referring to page 128 of the Application, when does the Applicant plan on completing 
the assessment of the 10 Native American isolated finds? 

Adam Holven: The Applicant anticipates completing shovel testing at these 10 Native American 
isolated finds in the spring of 2018. 

Further, please explain how each of these 10 sites were determined to be an "isolated find" 
given that no further testing has been conducted. 

Adam Holven: The use of"isolated find" is a temporary assignment used for planning purposes. 

The Applicant has committed to avoidance of all confirmed archaeological sites. The 10 

"isolated finds" are isolated surface finds, mostly within agricultural cropland, that will be shovel 

tested in spring 2018 to determine if additional archaeological material is present in the 

Exhibit___DK-3 
Page 21 of 41



subsurface. If no additional archaeological material is recorded during shovel testing, then the 
location will be formally recommended as an isolated find. If additional archaeological material 
is recorded during shovel testing, then the location will be formally recommended as a site. 

3-3) Will any portion of39CK0048 be located within the permanent utility right-of-way? If 
so, what measures will be taken to ensure the site is not negatively impacted by 
construction and/or on-going maintenance activities? 

Adam Holven: Yes, the eastern 75 feet of Site 39CK0048 will be located in the transmission line 
right-of-way. Site 39CK0048 is a former farmstead with the former farmhouse being located 

west of the transmission line right-of-way. At this time, the Applicant does not plan to locate 
transmission line poles within the known extent of Site 39CK0048; therefore, permanent impacts 
to the site will be avoided. The Applicant also plans to drive around the site within the 49th 

A venue right-of-way; therefore, temporary impacts to the site will also be avoided. 

3-4) Have efforts been made to consult with the Tribal Historic Preservation Officers 
(THPO) or local American Indian tribes? If so, please explain the extent of those 
consultations. 

Melissa Schmit: The USFWS initiated consultation under Section 106 of the National Historic 
Preservation Act (NHP A) with federally-recognized tribes for the Project. Consultation letters 
were sent to tribes and THPOs on January 24, 2018 requesting responses by April 2, 2018. 

3-5) A number of pre-contact sites have been identified in the study area, but not the 
survey area. Have the THPOs or local American Indian tribes been given an opportunity to 
identify areas that may be sensitive their tribe? 

Melissa Schmit: As outlined in Section 9 .5 .3 of the Application, Crocker has proposed Project 
infrastructure on USFWS easements, which will require an easement exchange if approved by 
the USFWS. This is Federal Action under the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) and 

Crocker has prepared an Environmental Assessment (EA) that tiers from the Upper Great Plains 
Programmatic Environmental Impact Statement (PEIS). As outlined in the PEIS, the USFWS 
scope ofreview is limited to easement land within the Project. Therefore, Section I 06 

consultation is also limited to survey corridor with the USFWS grassland easement land and any 
portion of the survey corridor that intersects a protected basin within USFWS wetland easement 
land. The Level III Cultural Resources report for the entire Project will be submitted to SHPO 

once surveys are complete and will be accessible to interested tribes. Also, please see response 
to Data Request 3-4. 

3-6) If sensitive areas have been identified, what measures will be taken to avoid or 
minimize potential direct and indirect effects? 

Melissa Schmit: The layout presented in the Application reflects avoidance of known 
environmentally sensitive areas identified through field surveys, such as cultural resources and 
sensitive species habitat. Following the completion of field surveys, Crocker has requested the 
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ability to shift turbines within 1,000 feet in order to adequately avoid and minimize impacts to 

any new resources identified. 

3-7) When does Crocker anticipate snbmitting the Level III Intensive Survey to SHPO for 
review? 

Adam Holven: At this point, the Applicant plans on submitting the Level III Intensive Survey 

for USFWS and SHPO review in late summer/early fall 2018. 

Dated this 15th day of March, 2018. 

Melissa Schmit 
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA 

IN THE MATTER OF THE 
APPLICATION BY CROCKER WIND 
FARM, LLC FOR A PERMIT OF A 
WIND ENERGY FACILITY AND A 345 
KV TRANSMISSION LINE IN CLARK 
COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA, FOR 
CROCKER WIND FARM 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

CROCKER WIND FARM, LLC'S 
RESPONSES TO STAFF'S FOURTH 

SET OF DATA REQUESTS 

EL17-055 

Below, please find Crocker Wind Farm, LLC's ("Crocker) Responses to Staffs Fourth Set of 

Data Requests. 

4-1) Please refer to Mr. David Hessler's direct testimony, Page 4, line 10 through Page 5, 
line 19. For the eighteen participating residences that are predicted to exceed a 45 
dBA sound level in Crocker's noise study: 

i. Did the easements signed by these residents contain any specific provisions 
relating to noise or sound? If yes, please provide. 

Mollie Smith: This request calls for a legal conclusion. That said, while the leases do 
not specifically address noise or sound, they do include a waiver of all setback 

requirements. 

ii. Please explain how Crocker has educated and informed these residents so 
that they have the appropriate expectations about the predicted sound levels 
at their residence. 

Jay Hesse/Melissa Schmit: Crocker prepared responses to frequently asked questions 
regarding sound, which were made available to landowners. In addition, Crocker 
responded to individual questions that landowners had regarding sound/noise. 

iii. Has Crocker offered to take these residents to an operating wind facility so 
that the residents could experience the sound at similar setbacks? If not, 
would Crocker be willing to take these residents to an operating wind 
facility? Explain. 

Jay Hesse/Melissa Schmit: Since there are two operating wind farms in the area, as well 
as other wind farms operating in nearby counties, the landowners within the Project have 

been exposed to operating turbines. In addition, some landowners have gone to operating 
wind farms on their own to experience being near the turbines first-hand. For these 
reasons, Crocker did not offer to take the landowners to an operating wind farm as a 
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group. However, if a landowner wanted to go to an operating wind farm, Crocker would 
help facilitate that opportunity. 

4-2) Are participating residents prohibited from filing a complaint before the Sooth 
Dakota Public Utilities Commission or any other governmental entity regarding 
noise or any other concern due to language in their easement? Explain. 

Mollie Smith: This request calls for a legal conclusion. That said, the leases do not 
specifically prohibit landowners from complaining to the Commission, but the leases do 
obligate participating landowners to cooperate with Crocker to obtain and maintain 
permits for the Project. 

4-3) Please provide the name, address, and distance to the closest turbine of non­
participating residences that are within the following distance from the closest 
turbine to their residence: 

i. 3,960 ft. to 1 mile; 

Melissa Schmit: Please see the attached chart. Please note that the name and address 
information was provided by Clark County in 2017, so may not be up-to-date. 

ii. 1 mile to 2 miles; and 

Melissa Schmit: Please see the attached chart. Please note that the name and address 
information was provided by Clark County in 2017, so may not be up-to-date. In 
addition, the list includes only those residences for which Crocker has information, and is 

not intended as a comprehensive list. 

iii. 2 miles to 3 miles. 

Melissa Schmit: Please see the attached chart. Please note that the name and address 
information was provided by Clark County in 2017, so may not be up-to-date. In addition, 
the list includes only those residences for which Crocker has information, and is not 

intended as a comprehensive list. 

As requested by Staff, Crocker is submitting responses to Staff Data Request No. 4-3 
confidentially. 

Dated this 24th day of April, 2018. 

Melissa Schmit 

63866393.1 
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA 

IN THE MATTER OF THE 
APPLICATION BY CROCKER WIND 
FARM, LLC FOR A PERMIT OF A 
WIND ENERGY FACILITY AND A 345 
KV TRANSMISSION LINE IN CLARK 
COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA, FOR 
CROCKER WIND FARM 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

STAFF'S FIFTH SET OF DATA 
REQUESTS TO CROCKER WIND 

FARM,LLC 

EL17-055 

Below, please find Crocker Wind Farm, LLC's ("Crocker") Responses to Staffs Fifth Set of 
Data Requests. 

5-1) Refer to the rebuttal testimony of Mr. Mike MaRous, Page 1, Line 31, through Page 
2, Line 3. Mr. MaRous states he is in the process of completing a market impact 
study for another wind project in South Dakota. Please provide the name of that 
wind project, when the market impact study will be completed, and all findings 
determined to date with the appropriate support. 

Michael MaRous: The Market Impact Analysis for the Dakota Range Wind Project was 
submitted to the South Dakota Public Utilities Commission on April 6, 2018. The other 
study work is underway and a completion date has not been set. 

Mollie Smith: At this time, Crocker does not intend to submit market analyses for other 
projects in this docket; however, Mr. MaRous may offer additional information into the 
record in support of his analysis for Dakota Range, if appropriate. 

5-2) Refer to the rebuttal testimony of Mr. Mike MaRous, Page 2, Lines 22-24. Mr. 
MaRous states, "When I use the phrase "proximity to wind turbines," I generally 
mean turbines within three to five times the hub height ofa wind turbine." 

a) Based on the Crocker Wind Farm project proposed turbines, please provide the 
range Mr. MaRous considers to be within proximity to the proposed wind 
turbines. 

Michael MaRous: As an initial matter, I note that the quoted portion of my testimony has 
a typographical error: "hub height" should be "tip height," generally 1,500 to 2,500 feet. 
Based on the Project's proposed turbines, the range I consider to be within proximity to 
the proposed wind turbines is 1,500 feet-2,500 feet. 
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b) Is Mr. MaRous asserting that residences and agricultural land that are at a 
distance of more than five times the hub height of wind turbine away from a 
wind turbine do not need to be analyzed for any potential property value impact 
associated with the Project? Please explain. 

Michael MaRous: Based on my years of appraisal experience, the values of residences 
and agricultural properties that are located more than five times the tip height away from 
a wind turbine are unlikely to be affected. That does not mean they should not be 
considered in a market analysis. I viewed all properties and residences in the Project area 
within Clark County and concluded that there was no market evidence that the value of 
distant properties and residences would be affected by the Project. 

c) What is the basis for selecting three to five times the hub height of a wind 
turbine as the definition of proximity? 

Michael MaRous: As clarified above, I meant to say "tip height," not "hub height." I 
defined "proximity" as three to five times the tip height of a wind turbine based on my 
experience as detailed in response to DR 5-2(b ). 

5-3) Refer to the rebuttal testimony of Mr. Mike MaRous, Page 4, Line 19. How did 
visiting the Project area in Clark County assist in conducting your market value 
analysis? 

Michael MaRous: Visiting the Project area in Clark County, including Crocker, allowed 
me to get acquainted with the market area and demographics, as well as the physical 
characteristics of the Project footprint. This familiarity was helpful in conducting the 
market analysis. 

My extensive experience has taught me that a thorough inspection of the subject and 
subject area is extremely helpful when preparing an accurate report. I have participated 
in the last several publications of The Appraisal of Real Estate, the foremost recognized 
publication concerning real estate appraisal. A thorough site and area inspection is 
always considered part of "best practice." My visit to the Project area in Clark County 
allowed me to observe the physical characteristics of the area (such as gravel roads, 
rolling topography, existence of numerous prairie potholes, wire fences in need of 

maintenance, older homes and out buildings, existing windfarms, small lakes, and limited 
non-agricultural uses). It also showed the suitability for agricultural pasture and hunting 
type uses. I viewed residential properties ( on my way to and from the Project area) and I 
also viewed the planted shelterbelts around a large majority of the smaller "farmette" 
parcels. I could view and observe the proximity to amenities, services, and infrastructure 
of the area. The inspection also provided a confirmation of issues that I had found with 
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reviewing the other technical expert reports, as well as published and historical 
information in the area, which aided me in preparing my market value analysis. 

5-4) Refer to the rebuttal testimony of Mr. Mike MaRous, Page 5, Lines 9-16. Mr. 

MaRous states, "I reviewed sales transactions in seven east-river counties in Sonth 
Dakota with operating wind farms to try to identify matched paired sales to use for 
comparison, meaning sales of similar rural residential properties where one 

property was near a wind farm and one property was not. However, of the sales 
reviewed, only one rnral residential property sale was near a wind farm, and that 

property, located in Brookings County, South Dakota, was nearly four miles away 
from a turbine. As a result, the sale was not close enough to a wind turbine to use in 
a proximate/not proximate paired sales comparison." 

a) How close to a wind turbine would a property sale need to be to be included in a 
paired sales analysis? Explain. 

Michael MaRous: Ideally, a property sale included in a paired sales analysis would be 
located within 5 times the turbine tip height (approximately 2,500 feet) of a wind turbine. 

b) Explain the review process Mr. MaRous conducted to ensure he reviewed all 
sales transactions near operating wind farms. 

Michael MaRous: Using the wind farms associated with the assessor's survey, we went 
to real estate websites (such as Zillow, Trulia, Redfin, etc.) and the Northeast South 
Dakota Association of Realtors ("NESD") Multiple Listing Service ("MLS") to look for 
all sales in the immediate area. We then contacted any relevant brokers to confirm our 
findings. 

5-5) Refer to the rebuttal testimony of Mr. Mike MaRous, Page 6, Lines 1 - 6. 
a) Describe the qualifications and experience of each of the six Sonth Dakota 

County assessors surveyed by the Applicant. 

Michael MaRous: The statutorily required qualifications for county assessors in South 
Dakota (also called "Directors of Equalization") are contained in Title 10, Chapter 10-3 
of the South Dakota Codified Laws, titled "County Directors of Equalization." 

b) Are the duties and responsibilities of an assessor and an appraiser the same? If 
no, please explain. 

Michael MaRous: An assessor is working for a county or public body and an appraiser is 
working for an individual client. The ultimate goal of both an assessor and an appraiser 
is to estimate market value as of a specific date. 

c) Are the education requirements for an assessor and an appraiser the same? If 
no, please explain. 
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Michael MaRous: They have similar course requirements, but appraisers' course 
requirements are generally more rigorous and extensive. 

d) Please explain the difference between an assessed value and an appraised value. 

Michael MaRous: "Appraised value" is market value and "assessed value" can be 
adjusted for level of assessment and equalization factors. Further, in South Dakota, crop 

and pasture land is assessed on productivity and residential properties are assessed on 
market value. 

e) Does an assessor consider the view from an individuals' property when 
determining an assessed value for taxation purposes? Please explain. 

Michael MaRous: View and any factors that affect value should be considered by the 
assessor when estimating market value and translating into assessed value. 

I) Please provide the objective measures that each of the six South Dakota county 
assessors consider when determining an assessed valne. 

Michael MaRous: It is my understanding that they are looking at productivity factors and 
crop values when valuing agricultural land. When valuing residential properties, they are 
looking at sales transactions, sales volume, market conditions, location, paved roads, land 
size, building sizes, amenities, and condition. They are also looking at desirability of 
location, economic viability, and future trends. Further, they will also consider the views 
of and from subject property. 

5-6) Refer to the rebuttal testimony of Mr. Mike MaRous, Page 6, Lines 12 - 30. 
a) On lines 11 -12, Mr. MaRous stated there have been no reduction in assessed 

valuations due to proximity to wind tnrbines. Does the Applicant know how 
many reductions in assessed valuations there have been in the Counties surveyed 
during the requested survey time period, and the reasons for each reduction? 

Michael MaRous: No. 

b) On lines 18 -20, Mr. MaRous states "Further, county assessors repeatedly 
stated that county revenues and revenues to individual farms outweighed any 
initial concerns that residents had about the wind farms joining their 
communities." 

i. Referring to "revenues to individual farms," does "individual farms" 
refer to participating landowners in the Project? If no, please explain. 

Michael MaRous: We understood the county assessors to be referring to participating 
landowners, but the assessors did not use that phrase in our surveys. 
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ii. Referring to "initial concerns that residents had about wind farms," does 
"residents" refer to non-participating landowners to the Project? If no, 
please explain. 

Michael MaRous: In this portion of my testimony I was referring to all landowners, 
participants and non-participants, in the Project area. 

iii. Please explain the County Assessors role and how they are qualified to 
issue an opinion on how the increased revenues associated with the 
Project outweighed any concerns. 

Michael MaRous: Assessors set the market value of properties in their jurisdictions. An 

assessor's determination of market value is used by the County to assess property taxes, 

and the assessor's determination of market value would be what is being challenged in a 

property tax protest/appeal. Assessors analyze economic factors and sales transactions to 

estimate market value. They also receive input on factors influencing value, and know of 

complaints from parties protesting the assessor's opinion of market value. 

The minimum qualifications for county assessors are set by statute. A county assessor 

must obtain the Certified Appraiser Assessor designation from the South Dakota 

Department of Revenue. (SD Laws 10-3-1.1; SD Laws 10-3-1.2; SD Admin. Rules 

64:02:01 :14). To be eligible for this certification, they must have "at least one year of 

full-time experience in the assessing and appraising field, have completed and passed the 
required training prescribed in§ 64:02:01:16, and ha[ve] passed the certification 

examination." (SD Admin. Rules 64:02:01 :05.) Appraisers routinely and reasonably rely 

upon information provided by assessors to prepare market analyses and appraisals. 

5-7) Please provide Mr. Mike MaRous' appraiser work file for this docket. 

Michael MaRous: See enclosed documents, CROCKER000572-CROCKER000888. 

5-8) Refer to Mr. MaRous's Market Analysis. Since Mr. MaRous could not identify any 
sales of property within the proximity of wind turbine, is the only analysis specific to 
South Dakota a survey of County Assessors? Please explain. 

Michael MaRous: We included the Brookings County comparison as a South Dakota­

specific analysis to reinforce the data we received from the assessors. There was also an 

analysis of recent residential and land sales of properties that were near the Project, but 

the analysis was unable to consider proximity to turbines because there were no sales 
with turbines in proximity to residences. 
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a) Is the South Dakota Public Utilities Commission sole purpose in evaluating 
sound or noise associated with a wind energy facility to review for compliance 
with a County ordinance? If yes, please cite the appropriate codified laws or 
administrative rules? 

Mollie Smith: This question calls for a legal conclusion. Crocker will address this 
issue to the extent necessary in briefing. 

b) In Mr. Duncan's professional opinion, do County officials use any judgment in 
selecting the appropriate noise limit for a wind energy facility? If yes, what type 
of factors do government officials consider in setting an appropriate noise limit? 

Eddie Duncan: I am without knowledge of the factors that counties in general or 

Clark County in particular used in establishing sound limits for wind energy facilities. 

5-11) Refer to the rebuttal testimony of Mr. Eddie Duncan, Page 1, Lines 25-26. Please 
explain the Applicant's understanding is of the "applicable requirements of the 
South Dakota Public Utilities Commission" associated with the noise of the wind 
energy facility during operation. 

Eddie Duncan: I was referencing Crocker's burden of proof as set forth in SDCL 49-
41B-22. 

5-12) Please explain why the South Dakota Public Utilities Commission should not, or 
cannot, consider a different noise requirement than what is required by the County. 

Mollie Smith: This question calls for a legal conclusion. Crocker will address this issue 
to the extent necessary in briefing. 

5-13) Since Crocker's noise modeling indicates noise levels of 40 dBA or lower at non­
participating residences, will Crocker agree to a condition that sets a maximum 
limit of 45 dBA at non-participating residences? Please explain. 

Mollie Smith/Melissa Schmit: This issue is a matter of negotiations with PUC Staff 
regarding permit conditions. Crocker is open to establishing a sound limit for non­
participating residences. Crocker would request that the sound limit be specifically 

defined in the context of the specific modeling to be used. As noted in Mr. Duncan's 
rebuttal testimony, pages 3 and 4, the limit Mr. Hessler proposes does not include 
conservative assumptions Crocker included in its modeling. 

5-14) Refer to the rebuttal testimony of Ms. Melissa Schmit, Page 9, Lines 4-9. 

7 

Exhibit___DK-3 
Page 31 of 41



a) Please explain how the request for turbine flexibility is compliant with ARSD 
20:10:22:3'3.02 based on the Commission's interpretation of the rule in Docket 
EL17-028. 

Mollie Smith: The rule cited is an application content requirement ( as noted by the 
PUC's Order Granting Motion to Deny and Dismiss Crocker Wind Fann's 
Application, dated November I, 2017), and, therefore, is not detenninative of the 
final conditions of the pennit issued. Further, said order does not address turbine 
shifts. 

b) Please explain why shifts of turbines of up to 1,000 ft. should not be considered a 
new configuration of wind turbines. 

Mollie Smith: See response DR 5-14(a). 

Dated this 301
h day of April, 2018. 

Melissa Schmit 
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Melissa Schmit 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Henry, Joyce <JHenry@ntia.doc.gov> 
Friday, January 12, 2018 11:08 AM 
Melissa Schmit 

'faslist@osmmail.ntia.doc.gov' 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

**Wind Turbine Response Letter** Crocker Wind, Rev. 1: Clark County, SD 
Crocker Wind Rev.l_R.pdf 

Dear Melissa: 

Please see attached the NTIA Response Letter for the Crocker Wind Farm, 
Revision 1, located in Clark County, South Dakota. 

After a 4 5+ day period of review, we received responses from DOA 
(Agriculture), DOC (Commerce), DOJ (Justice), and DON (Navy), stating No 
Harmful Interference Anticipated (NHIA). 

In theevent thatan agency has expressed concerns, J-w~ e11courilge-~QUctQ 
[wqr-_/< }Yitiith.e~ti[l~nfJ{L~l!Yesentatil'es__4lri£ily.to-i;esQ/Vefill iSSlleS. If issues 
cannot be resolved, you may contact our office via phone or e-mail for 
resolution. 

Joyce C. Henry 
DOCINTIAIOSM HQ 
Admin 
202-482-2215 
ihenrv@ntia.doc.gov 

"He who hesitates is lost" 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 
National Telecommunications and 
Information Administration 
Washington, D.C. 202:30 

JAN 11 2018 
Ms. Melissa Schmit 
Senior Permitting Specialist 
GERONIMO ENERGY 
7650 Edinborough Way, Suite 725 
Edina, MN 55435 

Re: Crocker Wind, Rev. 1: Clark County, SD 

Dear Ms. Schmit: 

In response to your request on November 16, 2017, the National Telecommunications and 
Information Administration provided to the federal agencies represented in the 
Interdepartment Radio Advisory Committee (IRAC) the plans for the Crocker Wind Farm, 
Revision 1, located in Clark County, South Dakota. 

After a 45+ day period ofreview, no agencies had issues with turbine placement in this area. 

While the IRAC agencies did not identify any concerns regarding radio frequency blockage, 
this does not eliminate the need for the wind energy facilities to meet any other 
requirements specified by law related to these agencies. For example, this review by the 
IRAC does not eliminate any need that may exist to coordinate with the Federal Aviation 
Administration concerning flight obstruction. 

Thank you for the opportunity to review these proposals. 

Peter A. Tenhula 
Deputy Associate Administrator 
Office of Spectrum Management 
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Melissa Schmit 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Johnson, Scott <SJohnson@WAPA.GOV> 
Friday, January 12, 2018 11:23 AM 
Melissa Schmit 

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Crocker Wind Farm - WAPA Microwave Path Review 

Melissa, 

Happy New Year, I trust you had a good one. 

I am just trying to close the loop on a few of my open items regarding Crocker. I have provided all I have to Basin and 
ERC on this and have not received any further concerns or feedback. I am guessing that they have found no problems 
with interference, so I believe moving forward should not be an issue. If you hear anything to the contrary, please let 
me know. 

Thanks, 

Scott E. Johnson f Sr. Telecommunications Engineer f Spectrum Management 
Western Area Power Administration I Headquarters I Lakewood, CO 
Department of Energy 
(O) 720.962.7380 I (F) 720.962.4080 I sjohnson@wapa.gov 

tii 
From: Melissa Schmit [mailto:melissa@geronimoenergy.com] 
Sent: Friday, December 01, 2017 12:18 PM 
To: Johnson, Scott 
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Crocker Wind Farm - WAPA Microwave Path Review 

Scott, 
Thank you for your review. I will keep an eye out for further information from Basin and ERC. 

Have a good weekend! 

Melissa Schmit 
Senior Permitting Specialist 
Main: 952.988.9000 

Direct: 612.259.3095 

Geronimo Energy 

1 

Exhibit___DK-3 
Page 35 of 41



c(fJ) 
GERONIMO"' 

ENERGY 

From: Johnson,Scott[mailto:SJohnson@WAPA.GOV] 
Sent: Friday, December 01, 2017 12:23 PM 
To: Melissa Schmit <melissa@geronimoenergy.com> 

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Crocker Wind Farm - WAPA Microwave Path Review 

Melissa, 

Attached is the GIS aerial of the Crocker Wind Farm (and the Groton wind farm just north of it) with respect to our Clark 
Repeater (south) and Bristol Substation (north). I am still awaiting feedback regarding further analysis as required for 
Basin and ERC, I will let you know if either foresees this project as an issue. This project will not cause problems for 
WAPA. 

Thanks, 

Scott E. Johnson I Sr. Telecommunications Engineer I Spectrum Management 
Western Area Power Administration I Headquarters I Lakewood, CO 
Department of Energy 

(O) 720.962. 7380 I (F) 720.962.4080 I sjohnson@wapa.gov 

:I 
Fron1:Johnson,Scott 
Sent: Thursday, November 30, 2017 7:36 AM 
To: 'Melissa Schmit' 
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Crocker Wind Farm - WAPA Microwave Path Review 

Melissa, 

Thank you for the information on the Crocker project, it is in the hands of our GIS folks now to get uploaded alongside 
our telecommunications systems. I should be able to provide you some answers in relatively short order depending on 
how quickly the upload occurs. We will also be looking at the impact on systems owned by Basin Electric and East River 
Electric in that area, at their request. I will provide you the results of our analysis as soon as it is completed. 

Please contact me with any questions or concerns. 

Regards, 

Scott E. Johnson I Senior Telecom Engineer I Spectrum Program Manager 
Western Area Power Administration I Headquarters I Lakewood, CO 
Department of Energy 

(O) 720.962.7380 I (F) 720.962.4080 I sjohnson@wapa.gov 

:'al 
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From: Melissa Schmit [mailto:melissa@geronimoenerqy.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, November 29, 2017 4:13 PM 
To: Johnson, Scott 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Crocker Wind Farm - WAPA Microwave Path Review 

Hello Scott, 
Thank you for the call earlier this week on WAPA's process for evaluating microwave paths. As we discussed, I have 
attached shapefiles of the Crocker Wind Farm (located in Clark County, SD) preliminary turbine locations and a KMZ of 
the project boundary. Turbine locations have the potential to shift within 500 feet or so pending the completion of 
environmental studies. The maximum rotor diameter for the turbines would be 136 meters. 

Please let me know if you foresee any issues with the three paths that cross the project boundary from the Clark 
Repeater. 

Thank you, 

Melissa Schmit 
Senior Permitting Specialist 
7650 Edinborough Way, Suite 725 

Edina, MN 55435 

Main: 952.988.9DOO 

Direct: 612.259.3095 

Cell: 952.237.3656 

Geronimo Energy 

cce}) 
GERONIMO" 

ENERGY 
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